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AMCO EXPLORATION , INC. 
61 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 6 , N. Y. 

SALT LAKE OFFICE 
912 KEARNS BUILDING 

SALT LAKE CITY I , UTAH 

TORONTO OFFICE 

68 YONGE STR~ET 

T ORONTO 1, CANADA 

Mr. Howard Twitty 
Guynn & Twitty 
Title & Trust Bldg. 
Pho nix, rizona 

Dear Howard: 

TGM/l 
July 13. 1953 

Thanks very much for your lett r of 
July 10 enclosing the Affidavit of Labor cover­
ing the Slugger Group of Claims near Humboldt, 
rizona. 

Kindest re ards, 
Sincerely youra, 

Thom .8 G. Moore 

eel r.E.N . Pennebaker~ 



CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION 

....... ,u !w1tt7~ ..... 

...... ~ It fWJ:tat;y 
'f1tlAt • !lNIt ~ • 
.... 1., 4r1aciIa 

.... 1Ir. fWltva 

120 BROADWAY, NEW YORK 5, N. Y. 
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..,'. ; Mtlili a.ttW' Of _ 17th, " .. 
Wi •• -"1Iid 00J7 fd • ~'-~ _ the f>t 
~ ~ tIt.1. C.,..tla at it • .-tilll ,.14 NJ:y 28. 
l.953, .... 0._, ,..tU)iM ClIIttr.1Ds ~ .. t1 of 
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'fJ "fW1I:1 tnl;t, 

o l"u.; J. oS ... Hed by 

C. 1. St ~r 



C . LEO GUYNN 

HOWARD A . TWITTY 

L AW OFFICES 

GUYNN Be TWITTY 
TITLE II< TRUST BUILDING 

PHOENIX. ARIZONA 

July 10. 1953 

111' . 'l'homaa G. oore. Vlc Preaident 
AMOO Exploratlon. Inc . 
61 Broadva7 
Rev Tork 6. Ne York 

Dear To : 

Inelo. d 1. the ttldavlt ot Labor 

coverlng the S1~ger group ot mining claiaa 

located near Humboldt. In the Big Bug MIn1ng 

DI.trlet. Yayapai Count7. rilon • • 

You wll1 note that thla Attldavit baa 

been dul7 recorded, and thl. original i8 tor­

warded to 70U tor 70ur tllew 

tt:ec 
BDc10aure 

in ar 1,. your , 

OUYBI • WIftX' 

B7~~#.:13f 
00: Mr . B. I. Pennebaker 



, f 

STAT OF ARIZO 

County ¢t ar1cop 

AFPIDAVIT OF LABOR PERFO D 
AND IMPROVEMENTS MADE 

! 8. 

• P!NN BAKER, be in first duly sworn, depoe.s and a yes 

at he 1 a citizen f the United States, and a resident 

of Maricopa County, State of Arizona, that he 18 more than twenty-

one ye rs ot , and 1e resently mployed with AMCO EXPLORATION, 

I C., a Delawane corporation, and 18 araonal!y acquainted With 

the nineteen (19) unpatented lode ining elaims .entioned belo • 

That fd ining c1alm. were heretotor locat d by CONSOLI­

D~~F.D COPPER lNES CORPORATION, O.lawar eorporation, and said 

mining cla1 $ h .e heretofore been transferred to !MeO EIPLORATIO • 

I C. at latd nineteen (19) un atented lode mining claims are 

located in the Big Jug ini District, Iayapai COQnty, State of 

Ari~on , an eonstitu e a aihgle roup 0 nti - ou mining clai ••• 

That th Location otices of .aid nineteen (19) unpatented lode 

minin claims r recorded in the office ot the County Recorde of 

ayspai County, Stat or Arizona. in the Book or Mine8 and at tne 

~e t opposit the rep ctty. inin claim : 

NAME OF etA BOOK OF INIS ,PAOm 

lUller o. 1 (Original) 159 2)9 
Slu er No. 1 ( Amel'lded ) 131 24-4 

Slugger No. 2 (Original) 159 240 
Slugg r o. 2 (_ended) 131 245 

51 ~er o. J (Ori ina1) 159 241 
Slu ,er 10. ) (Amended) 1)1 21.6 

Slugger no. 4 ~Orlg1n.1) 159 242 
Slugger .0. 4 ended) 1)1 2)8 

Slu,;ger o. $ (Ori lnal) 159 21.3 
Slu ger o. 5 (Amended) 131 247 

Slu ger o. 6 (Original) 159 244-
Slugger o. 6 ( ended) 131 24 

Slug 4Jr no. 7 (Original) 159 245 
Slug er No. 7 (AJtended) 131 2)9 



AM! OF CLAIM 

Sl er o. g 
Slugger No. 8 

81 et> o. 9 
Slu r;er o. 9 

(Ori inal) 
(Amended) 

(Original) 
(Amend.d) 

Slut~er o. 10 (Original) 
Slu er o. 10 (Amended) 

Slugger o. 11 (Or1s1nal) 
Slug er .0.11 ( end d) 

Slugger o. 12 (Original) 
lugser o. 12 ( Amended) 

Slug er o. 15 (Original) 
Siu gar No. 15 ( ended) 

Slugger No. 16 (Original) 
SIngler o. 1 ( ended) 

Slug er o. 17 (OrIginal) 
Slu~g.r o. 17 (Amended) 

Slugger o. 18 (Original) 
Slugger o. Ie (Amended) 

lug er o. 19 (Or! lnal) 
Sluggerfo. 19 ( nded) 

Slugger ,~o. 20 (Ori inal) 
Slug er o. 20 ( ended) 

Slu"er No. 21 (Ori inal) 
Slug er .0. 21 (Amended) 

BOOK OF MINES 

159 
131 

159 
131 

159 
131 

159 
1)1 

159 
131 

159 
131 

159 
131 

159 
131 

159 
131 

159 
131 

159 
131 

159 
131 

PAOE -
246 
21.9 

247 
250 

248 
251 

249 
240 

250 
241 

342 
252 

)43 
253 

)41+ 
254-

)a5 
255 

345 
256 

346 
257 

347 
256 

This Affidavit is to videnc the rtoraanoe by AMCO 

IPLORA ION, rwc. of the annual work requirements under the 1aw8 

of the United States for said ninet en (19) unpatented lode mi ing 

claims. hat said CO EXPLORATION, I C •• during the period fro 

June 1 to June 18~ 195). vas the owner or aid mining claims, and 

during said ti caused labor and i.prove anti to be performed on 

said mlnin olalms purluant to a gen.ttral plan of developing 11 of 

said inlng claim a8 a unit. That said work and improvements con­

sisted of the drillin ot a diamond drill hol coating $2,115.50 

on Slugger No.4 near the common idellneJ Qf Slug er No.4 and 

SluRger o. 2. and approximately 480 feet northeasterly from the 

outh ... t earner or Slu er No.2. That said diamond drill hole 



... 

vas drilled at nangle, eausin it to penetr te into Slu er 

No. 2 np tented lode mln~ng claim. That in addition to aid 

di ond drilling, AMCO EXPLORATIO • I C. expended further sum 

in the prep ration Qf the road. and in mavin , equipptent to the 

sit of the diamond drilling_ That said wor as rformed by 

R. s. oOLr~TOOK COMPANY. whieh company perrormed said work $ 

oontractor tor ~·CO EXPLORATION. I~ C, That the e ployees who 

w$re ployed by R. S. MoCLl TOCK COMPANY f r the ,perform nC$ 

of said rk ar t Supervi or - • B. WEAVER; Foreman. J. • 

GREE~ OOD: Drill"r - W. R. ALLRED; and Helper .... $ . OLSEN. 

That the above de cribed labor and improvements w r t 

the expe S8 of CO LORATION, INC., and ere performed tor 

the purpose of complying With the law of th ' United States 

pertainin to aSS8 sment or annual work. That no art of said 

labor a d inelud $ locatIon work for & Id minin 

claims, and that all of 8 1d 1 bor and i provement were perrorm~ 

ed, as abo e stated, during the period from June 1 through Jun 

IS. 1953. 

SUbs rib d nd sworn to before me this c29~day at 

~~ ) 1953, 

My co iSlion expire., 

1~/~ 11~· ·· 
STATE OF ARIZONA, County of Yavapai: ss. 

I do hereby certify that the within instrument was filed and record­
ed at request of GUYNN & TWITTY on July 1, A.D. 1953 at 9:00 A.M., 
Book 17 Official Records, Page 592-593-594, Records of Yavapai County, 
Arizona. 

WITNESS 
written. 

my hand and official seal the day and year first above 
GRACE CHAPMAN, County Recorder, 
By F. C. BAUER , Deputy. 
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R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 

DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 
1-' 

Job ,r9 h!#7 

Shift '8,4,. ~ 
,.; t4f: Hole No ..... *s·-;I,...· __ _ 

to'---=~~'~·4-A~~~"'-F' .... c.---Da";/).... "- ~, 19.$.,j 

Actual Drilling Tim"----'iOl.---Fi,....,.... _ _ ____ Machine No. _ _ ____ _ 

A , r}, A ~ Depth of Hole Start of Shift .... --'Io~"..-..... t ____ .Depth End of Shift--:l~ __ -'f.tL __ - --

Distance Drilled a a # 
FEET 

13t I, I 
1 ?=- II' Distance Reamed ,==--_ ___ _ 
~si!E FEET SIZE 

Estimated Core Save:ud __ ~J~O:'E:·:-I!--_CC,ment Drilleclu.._---;==--_I_--====-_ 
FEET FEET SIZE 

Bit NO. ____ --I.Footagt::..e ____ _ Buit No. _____ Footage ____ _ 

Shell NO. ___ -LFootage _____ ,SheIl No. _ _ __ Footage.~ ___ _ 

Condition of Bit, Sh~ll ~d Stones lost, if any: 

'. FROM TO FORMATION 

Remarks : ~ .• -;~ ~-
.-.,. ~ 4- 5( t> ' 

• 1' 
Helper 4/... "'\ 

Inspector or Foreman~' ••• 111!1 t''''4'' Jf..;. ~ '.' 
(SIGNATUR~ ... 

a&:~ Runner x,,-AI ~-t~ 
(SIGNATURE) 



R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 

DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

U ' / ' 

\~ Hole No. # , 
.",7 ./} 

to dj. .. 'p",,- Date t,L. «~ :3 

~ .L ' ~neNo. --
19..LS 

JOb d ~ c;". 
Shift 8··~ 

Actual Drilling Time 

Depth of Hole Start of Shift t.' Depth End of Shift 7 .:1 " 

Distance Drilled 
S'.J ., I ;t;J')( Distance Reamed I 

FEET SIZE FEET SIZE 

Estimated Core Saved Sill' Cement Drille<L- I_-
FEET FEET SIZE 

Bit No. _____ Pootagtc.e ____ --'-'Bit NO. ___ -.--.LPoorage<--___ _ 

Shell No. ____ Pootage _____ Shell No" ____ P, ootage,~ ___ _ 

Condition of Bit, Shell and Stones lost, if any: 

FROM TO FORMATION 

9... IJ If> 7s " ~X "A-4 "£ 'wJ 

. 

Remarks :_ .' ~OL:.~rc-=-'~IU.-' ~7~· ~~~' - -
, I' 



R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 

DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

Job Ii 2;tt. t/J r Hole No. i:;;/ 
" 

Shift tiI.~ to ~ ~h>. Da'r 
L Machine No . .. 

,;~ 1.5 19 ""l 
Actual Drilling Time . ~ 

Depth of Hole Start of Shift ". .; , 

Distance Drilled ~ 2/IOY 
FEET SIZE 

Estimated Core Saved Q 7~ 
FEET 

Bit No. Footage 

Shell No. Footage 

, 
Depth End of Shift. 11i.4 

Distance Reamed 
FEET SIZE 

Cement Drilled_ 
FEET SIZE 

Bit No. Footage 

Shell No. Footage 

Condition of Bit, Shell a~d Stones lost, if any: 
... _." ~ .. 

FROM TO FORMATION 

/ 114 
, 

Inspector or Foreman'--___ -'--_-'--_______ _ 

Helper 

, ",.,.J . (SIGNATURE) . 

,t,. ... , . GI..tfu~ , . .' R~nner 9A.L:·M tfiLl:tJ':.( 
t · J . (SIGNATURE) 



R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 

DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

D'''J,. ..... 
Actual Drilling Tim~-.!i!iL...4~ ___ .:::--_____ lachine No. 

Depth of Hole Start of Shift 141 ' Depth End of Shift 1'1,1 
_I_-

FEET SIZE 

. . , 
Distance Drilled #:1 14 X 

F T 51E 
Distance Reamed 

==-_I----:~-FEET SIZE 

, 
. Estimated Core saveud--.J~.~E=E::1III'~· ·'----__ Cement Drille~ 

Bit NO. ____ ---I.Footagpo:;.. ____ -"'Bit No. _____ Footagt;...e -----

Shell NO. ___ -LFootage _____ SheII No. _ ___ Footage~ ___ _ 

Condition of Bit, Shell and Stones lost, if any: 
. , . -. 

FROM TO FORMATION 

Inspector or Foreman'-______________ _ 

Helper 'J7m-.... ~c ..... 
(SIGNATURE~ ~ 

Runner - 9Q-.~ ~ 
(SIGNATURE) 



R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 

DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

JOb'--lo.oI~-~~Looo""---'-""U~--~I;o4Qj1!~-----1 ole N o.:J'I'I' 
D,,,4 ........ ~ "";"ob 

Actual Drilling Timl~_...I\iI!'--~i:!!iII~....,... ____ v.:hine No. 

Depth of Hole Start of Shift 

Distance Drilled ..s-L' 
FEET 

/M Or I Depth End of Shift. ~#D 
~, 

IIA' -'!C"".....~_~_Distance Reamed 
51 FEET SIZE 

~ .• # Estimated Core Savea.d __ -'lii_~,..,l __ --Cement Drilled 
. ET FEET SIZE 

Bit No. _____ Footage: _____ -DBit No. _____ Foorage: __ ----:-__ 

Shell No. ____ Footage: _____ Shdl No. ____ Footage.~ _ __ _ 

Condition of Bit, Shell and Stones lost, if any: 
- .' .- .-

FROM TO FORMATION 

Remarb:_~ _______________________ _ 

Inspector or Foreman'-______________ _ Jl .4 // (SIGNATURE) 

Helper __ ,)jy'r...t ... __ --4IL~ ... ·.I'CJ~ ..... \: .... __ Runner4v,4""" 
(SIGNATURE) 



R.~- S.-McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 

DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

Job --a J?/. ~ P Hoi, Nopf-L 

, ShUt g :a....... to :: ~ Da,J) .. -.. t' --l...:s:;s 

Actual Drilling Time i ~ k-- ghine No. ______ _ 

Depth of Hole Start of ShiftL---'I~~ .... ,,.......~~·--Depth End of Shift-'tl~~~r .. .r.--·--J:.I5iIII<--'­

Distance Drilled rill; I (2 V Distance Reamed .==-_I_-:::=-_ ~i?F _ ...... s~ FEET SIZE 
.~ ~: 

Estimated Core Saved ~ t' Cement Drille~.---,= __ I ____ _ 
--..rET FEET SIZE 

Bit No. ____ ---'.Footageto. ____ ~Bit No. _____ Foo~age ____ _ 

Shell No. ____ Footage: _____ Shell No. ____ Footage~ __ . 

Condition of Bit, Shell and Stones lost, if any: 

FROM TO 

, " , 

FORMATION 

Remarks: __ ---=~,..,::..-_:_--------:-----:-----------
,,"r. 
'\ ; 

Inspector or Foreman'---______________ _ 

Helper ~ . '-, tiL, . (SIGNATURE) 

Runne~.II, ~h( 
(SIGNATURE) 



'R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting ,/' 

" 

Depth of Hole Start of Shift ~ ~() ,. Depth End of Shift. 4id" ' 

Distance Drilled .s;A~ III ~ .Distance Reamed 
SIZE FEET SIZE 

Estimated Core Saved $;(J Cement Drille<L-
FEET SIZE 

Bit No. Footage Bit No. Footage 

Shell No. ____ Footage Shell No. Footage 

Condition of Bit, Shell and Stones lost, if any: 

FROM TO FORMATION 

(SIGNATURE~ , 

rw,fl . J?~ 
(SIGNATURE) . - , 

.'. 



R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 
DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

Job,-_--~~~.,._---"'-.... --~~~*'""--'----~ ole No._1 __ -:--_ 
'_~~~~~are;..~ I~ 19n 

Actual Drilling Time __ ~~~PlllIIII!1'=---Machine No. 

Depth of Hole Start of Shift 
f-a IS" ,. Depth End of Shift--"'"B ___ ~~--I'---

Distance Drilled ~~' I .X- Distance Reamed 
EET S E FEET SIZE 

~! 
I 

Cement Dri1le~ Estimated Core Saved 
FEET SIZE 

Bit No. Footage Bit No. Foo~age 

Shell No. Footage Shell N o. Footage 

Condition of Bit, S,~e.ll~nd Stones lost, if any: 

FORMATION 

r ' 

Inspector or ForemanL-______________ _ 
, (SIGNATURE) . 

Helper·--._.-A;(l!W4 .......... r",..--'~,,£.AII4 .... IIIII .. '-, Runner ~ 4* 4Attl -. 
j; . I (SIGNATURE) 



R. s. 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 
DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

Jobl-l~~~tifC-Cb---"'4~--4"J"::C~-------1 ole No. "",,/ 

'---~F-'~=-"O""F~DatfL 1_ /L 19 

Actual Drilling Time __ ..... L~U!l .. ~ ___ Machine No. ______ _ 

":lilA*' -»?A~ Depth of Hole Start of Shift '\if '~V' . Depth End of Shift._~.A/L __ _'II~"'_4~~--

:? ",,' II n r' Distance Drilled ~~ w.. _ Distance Reamed 
FEET 51 

. .I 
Estimated Core Saveud ___ -,;p~"-"·4~---Cement Drille~ 

~ET 

FEET SIZE 

FEET SIZE 

Bit No. ____ --'-Footage"-____ ~Bit NO. ____ -.l.Footage. ____ _ 

Shell No. ____ F. ootage; _____ Shell N{). ____ Footage~ __ 

Condition of Bit, Shell and Stones lost, if any: .. 

FROM TO FORMATION 

Inspector or Foreman<-________ ---'--__ -"-__ _ 

A.~ Helper 
(SIGNATURE) 



R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 

DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

Job tZ.it ~~ Hole No. __ 

Shift 9'C1~ to ~~A""" n,"jI ....... /i . 1..., 
Actual Drilling Time 2 J..... Machine No. ______ .,.-

Depth of Hole Start of Shift 3".' Depth End of Shift. '. 4,4-' 
~I--. ~~ , 'I "S;Z~E Distance Drilled ~ .... ~ Distance Reamed 
FEET SIZE 

t\. ~, Cement Drilled Estimated Core Saved 
FEET SIZE FEET 

Bit NO. ____ --I.Footaget:.. ____ --LJBit No. _____ Foo~agt;.e ____ _ 

Shell No. ____ Footage. _____ Shell No. ____ Footage~ ___ _ 

_ Condition of Bit, Shell and Stones lost, if any: 
t • 

FORMATION 

, 
Inspector or Foreman'--______________ _ 

Helper ..J.. , '"' t7..t.J'. " 
(SIGNATURE) A ~IJ 

Runner--=~=--.... ,4_IP.1...."'--... ~jj£!II!N!_.,..",. .. JI!!!!~~. 
(SIGNATUR.E) . 



R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 

DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

Depth of Hole Start of Shif'---'1WII"---llIIIUt .... __ Depth End of Shift M2C' 
::!l ~, II A if' Distance Drilled_-,!!iJ.~"'¥1IIL- ---,UlIia_~_!I<-_Distance Reamed 

FEET SI E 
_==-_I--==--_ 

FEET SIZE 

~ !:' Estimated Core SavedU--_~_"c::'~~-_Cement Drilled 
ET 

----::-=-:==-_1 __ 
FEET SIZE 

Bit No. _____ Footago:::..e ____ --uBit NO. ____ --LFooragelO--___ _ 

Shell No. ____ Footage _____ Shell No. ____ Footage----' ___ _ 

Condition of Bit, Shel~ ~nd Stones lost, if any: 

FROM TO FORMATION 

Remarks:_~ ____ ____________________ _ 

Helper Runner 

(SIGNATURE) 

ktt.~ 
(SIGNATURE) . '-

- ~ .- --=,-v '.. l. .. •• 



R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 

DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

Job'--4:::."'-~~L---..360~--~J.W"---=-------I: ole No. ____ _ 

Date.J-._ I.· . J ~- 19Q 

Actual Drilling Tim~_~~.....-q~IIUIar-____ .(lclllne No. . ____ _ 

l.L ~=~- .li ~ .... Depth of Hole Start of Shift~...!~!p_""''''~.J~~ __ Depth End of Shift.---T'~~iI· ;:.!I~IIP!:. __ _ 

Distance Drilled_---.:-___ ~-I 
~ I Ct ikE Distance Reamed --1---

!: . .. Estimated Core Saveud __ ..:l~tt#-_~ __ Cement DrillecL 
FEET 

FEET SIZE 

FEET SIZE 

Bit NO. ____ --1Footage _____ -DBit No. _____ Footage. ____ _ 

Shell No. ____ Footage _____ Shell No . .,---___ Footage:---' ___ _ 

Condition of Bit, She.ll ~nd Stones lost, if any: 

FROM TO FORMATION 

Inspector or Foreman _ ""L?' h . /I .A~ (SIGNATURE) 

HdP',JM:- . ~ Ru~=u,A!.:.N4?.'c..( 
:. ' - '.~ 



R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 
DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

JOb------'lbllir-----r'~~-t::~<-----<,M.,......-----------L ole No .. ____ _ 

Sm!t . t ·.Q ..... Da'#4 ~ /I [9<Sa 
Actual Drilling Tim.e.-.._--l~_q!ll!ill~-=--___ ·Machine No. 

Depth of Hole Start of Shift\-______ Depth End of Shift _____ _ _ 

Distance Drilled._----c=:::-­
FEET SIZE 

Estimated Core Savedu-__ -== __ _ 
FEET 

Distance Reamed 

Cement Drilled 

Bit No. Bit NO. ____ ____LFootagt:..e _____ v 

Shdl No. Shell No. ___ -'-Footage"'-_____ , 

Condition of Bit, Shell and Stones lost, if any: 
, ... - ... 

FEET 

FEET 

Footage 

Footage 

FROM TO FORMATION 

SIZE 

SIZE 



R. S. McCLINTOCK 
Diamond Drill Contracting 

418 W. Second Avenue Spokane 7, Wash. 

DAILY DIAMOND DRILL REPORT BY RUNNER 

Job'-CaoA~----,~q~----":'-"51~---!oJ~~:z.... ___ ---.l ole No. ____ _ 

,-:--~p"__~:....L.:>~-Date ~I )'190 

Actual Drilling TimlCo-__ .-..z:.....--.r----- Machine No. 

Depth of Hole Start of Shift .... ___ -'-__ Depth End of Shift. _____ _ _ 

Distance Drilied~ ____ _ Distance Reamed 
FEET SIZE FEET SIZE 

Cement Drilled 
FEET FEET SIZE 

Estimated Core Saveud ___ ==-___ , 

Bit No. Bit NO. ____ --1.Footagpt;... ____ --LJ Footage 

Shell No. ____ F. ootage Shell No. Footage 

Condition of Bit, Shell and Stones lost, if any: 

FROM TO FORMATION 

Inspector or ForemanL----,.\ld.~~'fIt.~~~~~.~~~ 

Helper. __ JdLMM· !II.!!l'JiIiP\!\--~ta~~!t:I;i-dtr. ... !I',,-- RunnerJ!!&II~R~c",.c:;.~ .... 
(SIGNATURE) 
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CHAS. A. DIEHL Phone 3-4001 Phoenix, Arizona Shop No .................................. .. ...... 
File No ............. .. 4 .. 91 .... :eE ........... 

VALUES oIrizona oI~~a!l Ollice SEPT.12, 1953 
P. O. Box 1148 

Latest Quotation 

1 oz. Gold .............................. 
1 oz. Silver .. ............................ 815 North First Street 
1 lb. Copper ............................ MR .E.N.PENNEBAKER 1 lb. Lead ............................ .... . 
1 lb. Zinc .................... .. .... .. ... BOX 817 Short Ton .. - - - - 2000 Lbs . 

THIS CERTIFIES SCeTTSDALE,ARIZONA Short Ton Unit - - - - 20 Lbs. 

samples submitted for assay 
Long Ton - - - - - 2240 Lbs. 

contain as follows: Long Ton Unit - - - 22.4 Lbs. 
.. 

I 
SILVER GOLD TOTAL VALUE PERCENTAGE 

MARKS PER TON VALUE PER TON VALUE PER TON REMARKS 
Ou. Tenths Oz •. l00th. of Gold & Silver 

Tra ~e Tra ce I I 

--

il 
~ 

1.50 Paid Assaye; .. ... ~.~.r6f}fA.~Ay; .. 9~f .. ~ .. 9..~ ................................... Charges $ ... .. .................... ... ................................................................ .. .... 
< ·~V ~ ,~ 
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MINING CLAIMS 
NO. NAME SURVEY 

I CHAMPAGNE 
2 BIG FOUR 
~_~NGLISH COIN 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

, 18 
19 

20 
21 

, 22 
1

23 
24 
25 
26 

1 27 
28 
29 
30 

1

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

1 47 
48 
49 

51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
S8 
59 
SO 
61 

1 62 
I 63 

2ND INDEPENDENCE 
INDE PEN 0 EN C.E 
3RD INDEPEND£NyE ­
AUSTRALIAN MIN E 
KEYSTONE 
BUCKEYE 
OMAHA MINE 
CHAS. DAVIS ~~ 
GUARANTEE 
GOLD STANDARD 
COUSIN JANE 
ANNE LOUISE 
STAMBO KING 
SMUGLER 
READ STAR 
ELDORADO 
WILLOW TREE 
GOLI) NUT 
GOLD LEAF 
WALTER 
AGUA FRIO NO.2 

.'\) 

I RON KIN G EXT. NO. ! 
WESTERN COPPER 
BONANZA 
SURE THING 
EASTERN COPPER 
COPPER PLATTER 
LIME ROCK 
IRON KING '. 
COPPER CHIEF 
COPPER PRINCE NO.~ 
COPPER PRINCE 
COPPE R MOUNT 
COPPER VAN 
COPPER PEACH 
COPPER READE 
NEW ROAD 
COPPER PR INCE NO. 2 
COPPER PRINCESS 
COPPER ROAD 
COPPER DYKE 
COPPER PRODUCE 
GOODYEAR MILL SITE 
CABINET SILVER 
SILVER BELT 
ARIZONA 

OLIPHANT 
KINGSLEY 
LADY ALD'E 
FRACTIONAL 
CLEVELAND I' 
JIM CROW 
COLUMBUS ... 
MC. CABE ' 
MONOPOLIST 
5 '1 N K TOR I S E 
GLADSTONE /' 
EVA --

/ 

368.3 
" 
" .. 

3682 
" 

2279 ., 
., 

1601 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" " 
'" 

I 26~' t 
. < . ! E$l5 -\T . 

I " '58 " 
i 242 -' ... 
81.3 

1159 ", 
223'5 :. . . -

GLAD~TONE WESTERL'l 
EXTENSION 1160 

1498 
1500 
2064 

64 LITTLE KICKER 
. 6.5 

66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
9 1 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
9 8 
9 

REBEL 
SUNOL 
PALO ALTO 
COLUMBIA 
INDEPENDENCE 
BETTIE 
LITTLE JESSIE 
ELLA 
AR ROYO 
NEW YEAR 
OPPORTUNITY ' 
DI VIDEND 
REP.UBLIC NO.1 
BIG BUG 
GOPHE R 
SILVERTON 
YAN KE GI RLL ' 
INVINCIBLE 
AMERICAN FLAG 
TRINITY 

i ' 
I 

HENRIETTA MILL SITE 
PRINCES PLACE; R 
MONTEZUMA 
EAGLE' FRACTION 
BRUSHY FLAT 
H URON NO. 2 
SWINDLER 
HURON NOd 
VICT OR 
HURON., 
MONTEZUMA 
COR P ORAL 
LONE PIN E 
ADMIRAL 
LITTLE 

S ITE ' 

I I 

. , 
" 
II 

" 
1747 . 

" ,. 

VI TORY NO.2 MILL SITE 3022B 
MOUNTAIN QUEEN . 2398 

1745 
176 9 
1769 
1788 
1788 
1788 
1788 
1788 
1788 
1788 
1788 
1788 

//1'sec.4 
"20.66 H 4-

PI. 14.57 - 22 
"14 . .57 ~ 22 
,. /4 . .57 .. 22 
., /4 . .57 " 22 
.. /9.64 ,. 22 
"/.5.4.9 ,. 22 ~ 
., 16. 6/ "22 
., /9.6/ H 22 
" 16. €J/ ., 22 
,. 14.57 -22 
" 20.39 -Z2.sec.23 
.. 15.53 - 22 
" 16.06 ,. 22 
"19.82 " ser::s.22&27 
"1788 ",. 22,23A:27. 

15.28 "sec.22 
" 1.5 . .59 M 22 

/9.82 .. sees. 22J121 
00 sec. 16 

L 20.66/ ,. .5 
.. 20.661 h .st!Cs.5118 

20.657 $ec.4 
20.(A57 " .. 4-

" 20 . .5.54" "4-
h 20 . .554 .. 5«s.4 .& 9 
• 20 . .5.54 ¥ .. 4- 8 .9 
~ 20·325 .. , - 4-/it9 
.. 20.325 " .se:.5] 
" 20.325 .. .5«. 9 
"20.172 ~ 25 
.. 20.661 " ~'Z5&36 
"20.59 " ..5«.6 & '?P' W­
.. 20.36 ~ ~,.. M •• 

/'/. 17-017 .. .. 22 
" 12.593 ,. .. 22 
~ /7-017 .. 22 
" 17· 017 ,. .$('CS. /5,*22 
.. /4.572 .. sec.22 
~ 1.3.885 •. 22 
.. 12408" ~ 22 

01 " sees. 1.5/1: 22 
01 H /.5&22 

LIST OF MINERAL CLAIMS. 

Lo.de Survey No 909 Hackberry 
.. 1245 No.rlh Onyx 
" 1292 Star 

u 

.. 

.. 

.. 

/434 Butternut 
/ 788 Big Bug No.. 9 

.. Blr; Bug No 8 
. - Bir; Bug No. 4 

3446 Carbine 
So.uth carbine 

3686 Ral/ Ro.ad 
3768 Pro.tectio.n XII 

West Side I 
u Grope Vine I I 
u Go.o.d LiJck No. 5 

Go.o.d LiJck No.. 4 
Good LJJck No. 3 
Go.o.dLuck No. 2 

Placer 
Lo.de 

.. 

.. 



CONSOLIDATED COPPERMlNES CORPORATION 

SSAY CERTIFICATE 

:~ 
KIMBERLY. NEVADA'_--"I-~~±"'~"'5"'4.~1""9""5"2,--_____ ,g_ 

1 

TON .... 2000 LaB. , 

NO. DESCRIPTION 
1 0%9 . SILVER PER CENT//' ER CENT I "ER CENT 0%8 . GOLD PER CENT PER CENT PER CENT "ER CENT "ER ceNT PER CENT 

COPPER INSOt. IRON C" 0 l ~L 203 S PB 

42« Tr ~oe Tr ice fr, '~ TraciIII 

4 6 Tr. LC. Tr lee 1 
.\ " 

'I'I"ACIII 

46 Tr c. 'l'r 
I 

IlGe I Tra oe -

1&LJl Tr ~oe Tr Ilce ~ IC~F"I \/~~ ~. I 
Tr ao. 

~V~y - .. _< P\ , FEB r/ _ 1952 J 
'~ 1«' ~Q:-/; 

~~. PFN~ J£e~"! V' 
--~ 

_. __ .,.-

I 

CHIEF CHEMIST 
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CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM 
Chesper D.Tripp, President 

CITY 
Chicago 

TO 
Mr. E. N. Pennebaker 

DATE 
November 21, 1951. 

SUBJECT Copies to Mr. Thomas G. Moore 
Mr. A. J. O'Connor 
Mr. C. L. steegar 

Dear Penney, 

Your work in the Prescott Arizona area sounds interesting. 
I would consider very :favorably an arranGement where we can get an area at 
a nominal cost and then watch the other fellow develop the adjoining possibilities. 

Yours very truly, 

'£7'";.; ;I' l' 
PRESIDENT. T 



C . LEO GUYNN 
HOWARD A. TWITTY 

LAW OFFICES 

G UYN N & TWITTY 
TITLE & TRUST BUI LD IN G 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 

November 9, 1951 

Mr . E. N. Pennebaker 
Consolidated Coppermines Corporation 
p . O. Box 817 
Scottsdale , Arizona 

Dear Penny : 

The enclosed list g ives all the 
properties which the County of Yavapai has pur­
chased for taxes and on which bids may be made 
for the purchase of the same. 

Also, the enclosed Township Plat 
covers Township 10 North, Range 1 East; Township 
10 North, Range 1 West; Township 11 North , Range 
1 We st and Township 11 North, Range 1 East. These 
townships include part of the Pine Grove Mining 
District , also known as Turkey Creek, and Peck . 
For each section which is checked the re are mineral 
survey plats on file with the Public Land and Sur ­
vey Office . 

remain 

HAT/mch 
Enclosures 

With kind personal regards, we 

Very truly yours , 

GUYNN & TWITTY 



NOTICE OF SAUl: OF REAL 
PROPERTY 

BY 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 

, YAVAPAI COUNTY 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN: 
That, pursuant to Sections 73-838 
:and 73-839, Revised Code of Ari­
zona 1939, on the 5th day of No­
vember, 1951, and at any meeting 
subsequent thereto, commencing 
at the hour 'Of ten o'clock A.M., at 
the office of the Board of Super­
visors of Yavapai County in Pres­
cott, Arizona, the said Board of 
Supervisors will offer for sale at 
private sale to the highest bidder 
for cash, all right, title and inter­
est 'Of the State of Arizona in and 
to the following described parcels 
'Of real property situate in Yava­
pai County and held by the State 
of Arizona by tax deeds. 

NOTE: (1) All references to 
Books and Pages 'Of Deeds, and to 
Maps or Plats of Subdivisions, re_ 
fer to the records in the office of 
the County Recorder of Yavapai 
County, Arizona. ' 

(2) Name of claim or mining 
district in parentheses indicates 
name of claim .'Or mining district 
as shown in the patent, and fig­
ures in parentheses following 
names of claims indicate acreage, 
more or less, of claim or group of 
claims preceding. , 

(3) (;t) Designates TREASUR­
ER'S CERTIFICATE OF PUR­
CHASE and NAME OF FORMER 
OWNER. (b) Designates TOTAL 
AMOUNT OF TAXES, INTER­
EST, COSTS AND U N P A I D 
CHARGES OF COUNTY TREAS­
URER AND RECORDER. 

LOTS 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 25, 26 , 
27, and 28, Block 11, Radley's 
Subdivision, Cottonwood. (a) 
1942-46 MRS. MAYE ANDER­
SON, (b) $50.43 . 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 17, 18 
and 2'0, Block 1, Placer Addition, 
Humboldt. (·a) '1929-33' C. H . 
BRAY (b) $89.83. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 17, 18, 
191 20 in Block 6, .and Lots 23 
and 24 in Block 8, Placer Addi­
tion, Humboldt. (a)' 1929-51j JOE 
BECHETTI (b) $.162.12. 

I?ESCRlPTION: Lot ~ , Block 
15, East and North ·of Highway 
79, Scott's Addition, Cottonwood. 
.(a) 1941-15 FRED &, 'MYRTLE 
BOYD NO.2 (b) $88.96. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 3 less 
NEly 50' and small triangular 
pi~e Lot 2', Block 6, Mountain 
,V,iew Addition, Jerome • . (1\-) 1943-
'7 VIRGINIA RENA BURLES (b) 
$21.59. 

','. DESCRIPTION: Lots 15 and 
.16 ; Block 6, . Placer Addition, 
Humboldt. (a) 1929-77 CARLO 
B. 'C~NTELLE (b) '$161.05, ., 

.,~ 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 20, Block 
1, Hooker Addition, Jerome. (a) 
1936-37 H. N. CItAIN (b) $88.59. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 3, Block 
9, Scott's Addition, Cottonwood. 
(a) 1939-38 FELIPE CAMPOS 
(b) $9,26. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 18, 19, 
20, 21, 22, Block E, Jerome. (a) 
1945-6 WILEY W. CONWAY (b) 
~243.00. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 5, 6, 7, 
8, Block 18, Willard Addition, 
Cottonwood. (a) 1945-10 RU_ 
DOLPH COTA (b) $170.66. 

DESCRIPTION: NE l4 NE l4 , 
less R / W, and parts sold, less 
25.95 acres to Nelson, less 0.78 
acres to Clingman, less 0.23 acres 
to Crispina Rosales, less 1. 06 acres 
toO E. J. Brown and less parcels 
to Aragon and Martinez, Sec. 10-
21-2W. (a) 1945-11 PVT. R. C. 
CUNNiNGHAM (b) $32.14. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 75' x 144', 
Pate . Addition, Humboldt. (a) 
1929-108 LOUIS DAVEDICH (b) 
$98.38. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 100'x145', 
Pate Addition, Humboldt. (a) 
1929-112 DAVEDICH & ZAGE­
LICH (b) $80.90. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 11, Block 
2, Mountain View Addition, Je­
rome .. . (a) 1941-31 LAWRENCE 
E , DICtJS (b) $266.35. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 17, Block 
9, Wells Addition, Humboldt. (a) 
1929-142 81M ELLIS (b) $31.14 . 

DESCRIPTION: Lot on Nellie 
Bly Claim, 0.083 acres, more or 
less, Jerome. (a) 1937-63 MRS. 
E. EMMETT (b) $78.30. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 9, Block 
12, Wells Addition, Humboldt. 
(a) 1938-47 C. F. EIBER,GER 
(b) $9.84. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 1 and 2, 
Block 18, Willard Addition, Cot­
tonwood. (a) 194'4-4 MAXIMINO 
ENRIQUEZ, ET AL (b) $,1SJi .57. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 10, "Block 
B , Wells AddItion, 'Humboldt. (a) 
1929-146 BARNA FOREST (b) 
$29.01. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 5, Block 5, 
Scott's ,Addition, Cottonwood. (a) 
1944-5 J . A. FENSTERMAKER 
ESTATE (b) $41.30. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 10, BloQck 
6, Placer Addition, Humboldt. 
(a) 1929-171 DOMONICK GUIS­
TI (b) $24.86. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 43, Biock 
7, ·Jerome. (a) 1938-64 CELES­
TINA GUZMAN '(b) · $86.09. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 9 and 10, 
Block 13, Wells 'Aildltion ,' Hum­
bOldt. ' (a) " 1929-205 L .. Y. HINDS 
(b) $176.36. ' , < 

1 . 

,I ' 

r I 

DESCRIPTION: N. 3' Lot 15 
and Lot 16, Block 14: E. 7' Lot 
38 and Lots 39 'and 41, Block 7, 
Jerome. (a) 1932-141 SERAFINO 
FERNANDEZ (b) $191.87. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 1, 2, 
Block 3; Lots 1 to 32, Block 7; 
Lots 17, 18, Block 8; Lot 1, Block 
14; Lot 18, Block 17; Lots 13, 
14, 25 to 32, Block 19; Lot 12, 
Block 22; Lots 12, 31, 32, Block 
23; Lots 1, 4 t'O 14, 19 to 28, 
Block 24; and an undivided one_ 
half interest in Lots 13, 14, Block 
3; Lot 32, Block 8; Lots 1, 2, 15, 
16, Block 11; Lots 2, 32, Block 
20; Lots 13, 14, Block 22; and 
Lots 15 to 18, Block 24, Radley 
Subdivision, C'Ottonwood. (a) 
1941-43 LOUIS FERBER (b) 
$519.46. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 50' x 150' 
west of Mrs. Thompson's Lot, 
Pate Addition, Humboldt. (a) 
1929-169 FELIX GARCIA (b) 
$69.24. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 8, Block 
C, Anderson Heights Additi()ll, 
(a) 1945-25 J. OGDEN HOFF­
MAN NO.1 (b) $81.33. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 96, Block 
E, Jerome. (a) 1945-26 HOME 
OWNERS LOAN CORP., 'CABEL­
LO' c/o TRINIDAD CHAVEZ (b) 
$199.05. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 6 and 7, 
Block 6, Placer Addition, Hum­
boI'dt. (a) 1931-221 TONY JAD­
RO (b) $49.00. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 11, 12, 
13 ·and 14, Block 1, Placer Addi­
tion, Humboldt. (a) 1931-230 
FRANK ~RZAK (b) $.56.31. 

I DESCfRIP'rION: . Lots 17 and 
18, Block 3, Placer Addition, 
Humboldt. (a) 1937-119 ELI 
ImZNARICH ' (li) $63:75. 

DESCRIPTION : Lot 25, Block 
8, Placer Addition" Humboldt. 
(a) 1938-96 MARY KEPPLER 
('b) $21.65. . . ,', . 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 25 and 
26, Black H, Jerome. (a) 1939-
131 MARY A. KELLY ESTATE 
(b) $351.79. ' 

DESCRIPTION:' ;Lot . 10., Block 
'3; Lot 13, Block 4; Lots '6Tand 7', 
Block 6, Cottonwood ,Additi·on; 
Lots 16,17,18, Block 1, and Lot 
13, Block 2, Hooker' Addition, 'Je­
rome; Lots 40 and 41, Block 2, 
Copper' Chief, Jerome. (a) 1939-
136 WiLLIAM E. KOVACOVICH 
(b) '$ 4,24. 9 3: 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 1, 2, 3 
and South % Lot 4, Block 2, No. 
li! Claim, Jerome. '(a) 1940-124 
WILLIAM: ·E. KOVACOVfCH (b) 
$1'35.8'4;'. t ' , 

DESCRIPTION:' Lot 10, 'Block 
7, Placer Addition, ' Humboldt. 
, (a) " i92!i"23·Si. RAFAEr;. ' LOVATO 
(b) $'17 .. 93 . • " • I, 



DESCRIPTION: wt ~3, Block 
1, :we11s Addition, Humboldt. ( ;a) 
n :30-"9,8 FRANK ,1A\SHLEY '(b)' 
$3Ul1l. 

DESC:j'tIPTION: Lot 7, NEL Y 
3' IJot 8, Blo'ck E, No. 6 Claim, 
Je1'OlJle. (a, 1'9"6-3'0 EVA LOO-o 
(b) $179.19. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 7. 8, ~ 
and "1'0, Block '2, Placer Addition, 
HllDloolcLt. ia) 1-9·29-260 J. J. 
MONTOY.A '(b) $<109.27. 

'DESCRIPTION: Lots 29, 30 
and -~1, Block 9, W.ells Addition, 
Hum'boldt. (a) 19'29-277 "MRS. E. 
T.lIIINER (b)$l!UI.71. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots ' 11> anti 
16, Block 1, ·..Placer Addition, 
Hu.mbOldt. (A) 19'29-2.86 'MARtE 
L. ~OR'ENO {b~ $.20.25. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 2'2, Block 
1, Hartsrield Addition, Humboldt. 
(a) 19'31-272 MRS. E. T . MICH­
AEL (b) $17.54. 

DESCRIPTION : Lot 21, Block 
1, Hooker Addition, Jerome. (a) 
1934-276 MRS. M. I. MElTZLER 
(b) $25.01. 

DESCRIPTION : Lots 24 and 
25, Block 4, Jerome, (,a) 1938-
lUi MRS. CAMITA MORALES 
(b) $26'2 .58. 

DElS'CRIPTION: Lot 22, Block 
I, Hooker Addition , Jerome. (a) 
19'41-90 MRS. M. I. METZLER 
(b) $27.02. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 11, Block 
5, Smelter City. (a) 1943-20 JE­
SUS MESA (b) $-38.79. 

bESCRIPTION: Lots 11 . 12 
and 13, Block 2, Placer Addition, 
Humboldt. (a) 1929-296 MINNIE 
McNEIL (b) $89.08. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 9 and 10, 
Block a, Placer ,Addition, Hum­
boldt. (a) 1932-307 G. B. McGAR­
VEY (b) $21.76. 

DESCRIPTION: L ot 13, Block 
B, Wells Addition, Humboldt. (a) 
1929-304 JOSE NUNEZ and/or 
JOSEPHINE PACO (b) $51.26. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 100' x 
108.7' in Pate Addition, Hum­
boldt. (a) 1930-1 21 MRS. EMMA 
NEWMAN (b) $28.58. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 9 and 10, 
Block 8, Hooker Addition, Je­
rome. (a) 1932-321 BERTIE 
OWNE (b) $366.30. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot on JIM 
CROW mining c],aim; Lot at Mc­
Ca.be; and, Lot on COLUMBIA 
mhling claim. (a) 1929-312 DR. 
C. E . PEARSON (b) $29.44. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 2, 3, 4, 5, 
Block 13 , Mayer. (a) 1945-46 A. 
l . POWERS (b) $51.69. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot on Rico 
Placer, Humboldt. (a) 1929-378 
M'AR~E C. SMITH (b) H5.22. 

MINING CLAIMS 

DESCRIPTION: LAST 
CHANCE, LITTLE ROCK, HON­
EST GIRL (HONIST GI.RL) , 
FRANCES, EDDY (103.169) lode 
mining claims situate in the San 
Domingo Mining District. Patents 
of record in Book 64 of Deeds at 
pages 536-542 and 542-545. (a) 
1937-1 ARIZONA MININ,G & 
MILLING CO. and/ or G. C. E. M. 
BRADSHAW (b) $487.68. 

DESCRIPTION: BON A N Z A 
(20.66) <and BONANZA 2 (BON­
ANZA NO.2) (20.66) (41.32) 
lode mining claims situate in the 
Black Hills Mining District. Pat­
ent of record in Book 63 of Deeds 
at pages 314-323. (a) 1938-10 
EVERT BRECKENRIDGE and/or 
A. W . LESSARD (b) $106.30. 

DESCRIPTION: INDIA, RE­
PUBLIC NO.1, REPUBLIC NO. 
2, SNOW STORM, BESSIE NO. 1 
(75.00) lode mining claims situ­
ate in the Big Bug Mining Dis­
trict. Patent of record in Book 69 
of Deeds at pages 253-258. (a) 
1934-65 W. B. CURRY and/or A. 
T. ELWAIN (b) $468.29. 

DESCRIPTION: ALBEMARlE, 
ANACONDA, PLA TTE BELLE 
(PLATA BELLE, PLATTA BEL­
LE), EMPIRE and POLAR STAR 
(100.97) lode mining claims situ­
;ate in the Pine Grove Mining Dis­
trict. Patent of record ill Book 78 
of Deeds at pages 444-450. (a) 
1937-49. COL U M B I A METAL 
MINES CO. (b) $334.33. 

DESCRIPTION : "It A N S k"S 
(20.66) 8flASn lIII.L (BLACK 
HILLS), At:: lI'ftl!ll!lll, LEDGE 
NO.2, LEDGE NO.1, J.:1'I''I'b~ 
~, PRmlE:btTI A L, "BROWi', 
e6FFBR ~l:TBEn, ARTHUR LES­
TER, ALICE ROSALVA, and 
EM M A ,GWENDOLIN (EUNA 
G WEN DOL IN (193.908) 
(214.568) lode mining claims sit­
uate In the Black Hills Mining 
District. Patents of record in 
Book 81 of Deeds at pages 130-
133 and 133-144, respectively. 
(a) 1938-34 KENNETH E . COF­
FIN (b) $620.95. 

DESCRIPTION: EXPLORA-
TION (14.794) PRESIDENT 
(19.673). JUNIPER (20.299) 
(54.766) lode mining claims situ­
ate in the Tiger Mining District. 
Patent or record in Book 75 of 
Deeds at pages 237-243. (a) 
1937-125 CHAS. R. LOTT' ET AL 
Tru,stees and/or FOSTER S. 
NAETHING (b) $297 .56. 

DESCRIPTION: PITTSBURG 
(18.714), FORT WORTH 
(18.265), NEW YORK (19.042), 
and SEATTLE (19 .042) (75.063) 
lode mining claims situate In the 
Tiger (Bradshaw) Mining Dis­
trict. Patents of record in Book 
83 or Deeds at pages 208-214 and 
219-223, respectively . (a) 1940-
117 A. MAURICE JONES (b) 
$160.43. 

DH:S~R'I.~TION: Lot 6, Block 3, 
St4!w.a,rt ta'nd uH~l)'d ~.'d1tlon, (:')&t­
to'l'l.'ivMil. (a') r 1'938- 'i. .13 PROCtLI­
ANA~. -OCHOA . (b') ' $15.48. 

DEs'CRIP'1'1:bN: Lols 2'1 and 
2B, Block 9, Welts Aild-'ition, 
Humboldt. (..<a~ 19i11-'33 '2 H. IS. 
POGLE (b) ..$,36.11. 

DESCRIPTWN: Vets 3 and ' '5, 
Block 6, Wllla1'd Addition, 'Oot­
tODw'oo'd. (a-) 19'3'6-164 CARMEN 
PEREZ (b~ $103.61. 

DESCRIP'iION: Lot 19,i3locl!: 
B, Welis Add,IUon, Humbuldt. ~a) 
193o's-i'3? MRS. .JOSEPHINE PA­
CO (b) $15.85. 

DErsCRIPTION: Lots 7 and S, 
13iook .3, FI8leei' Aadi'Uon, HUDie 
bold't. (a) 19~9-'342 LADISLADO 
RESENDEZ (b) $60.94. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 19 'and 
~O, BIO'ck 3-, Placer Addition, 
Humboldt. (a) 1929-'372 JOE B. 
SCHMIDT (b) $152.04. 

bESCRIPTION: tot 14, Block 
~, Placer Addition, Humboldt. 
(.a') 19l!9-387 A. SAMLAR (b) 
$21.74. 

DE'SCRIPTION: Lot 8, Block 
lB, Wells Addition, Humboldt. (a) 
19.29406 PAULA SEQUERRO'S 
and/or MRS. THOMAS WHITE 
th) $83.35. ' 

DESCRIPTION: Two Lots by 
M & B between Humboldt Town­
Site and Placer Addition. Hum­
boldt. (a) 19<11-393 MRS. E. 
STEWART (b) $22.21. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 25 and 
26, Block 8, Wells Addition; Lots 
1, ~ and 15. Block 2, Placer Ad­
dition, Humboldt. (a) 1932-382 
A. SAMLAR (b) '$129.81. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 9, 10 and 
11, Block 7, Jerome. (a) 1932-
'403 JOHN M. SULLIVAN tb} 
$2169.06. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 75' x 145' , 
Pate Addition, Humboldt. (a) 
1934-383 JOE STAMSEK (b) 
:$89.33. 

DESCRIPTION: SEly 3' of Lot 
29 and Lot 30, Block 15, Jerome. 
(a) 1935-2'98 JULIA SANDOR 
(b) $44.90. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 3, Block 4, 
Cottonwood Addition, Cotton­
wood. (a) 1'938-178 STATE OF 
ARIZONA an9/Or THOMAS B. 
JONES ,(b) $23.23. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 3 to 11 
and 11.1 into Lot 12, Block 3; Lots 
19,20,31, Block:8; Lot 13, Block 
9; Lots 21,22, Block 12; Lots 12, 
13,31, Block 13; Lot 2, Block 15; 
Lots 7, 8, 19 , 20, Block 19; Lots 
15, 31,Block 20; Lots S to 11, 2-0 
to 24, Block 22; and Lots 2 to 11~ 
25 to 30, Block 23, Radley Subdi­
Vision, Cottonwood. (a) 1941-121 
JOSEPH SALEM & CLARENCE 
H. KEELEY (b) ' $328.72. 

2 

DESCRIPTION: l,i! LAD Y 
ALDE (12.977) and 3/8 COLUM­
BUS (3.754) lode mining claims 
situate In the Big Bug Mining 
District. Patents of record in 
Books 69 and 67 of Deeds at 
pages 77-83 a.nd 339-342, respec­
tively. (a) 1940-54 CHRISTO­
PHER B. DAVIS (b) $78.32. 

DES C RIP T ION: OMAR 
(10.876) CONTENTION and LE­
LAN EXT'N (LELAN EXTEN­
SION) (36 .295), LELAN 
(16.112), JUANITA (16.662). 

1ST EXT'N DIVIDEND (FIRST 
EXTENSION OF THE DIVIDEND 
MINE) (20.66). GALENA (GA­
LENA MINE) (20.66) CLIPPER, 
SUMMIT, JUMP OFF, PEER­
LESS, STARLIGHT (STAR 
LI.GHT), COMSTOCK and ALAD­
DIN (ALADIN) (92.24), 
(213.507) lode mining claims sit­
uate in the Big Bug Mining DIs­
trict. Patents of record In Book 
14 5 of Deeds at pages 498-499 
and 501-502; Book 75 of Deeds 
at pages 226-230 and 251-255 ; 
Book 1() of Deeds at pages 429-
435 and 440-446; Book 80 of 
Deeds at pages 385-397 . (a) 
1938-109 LELAND - DIVIDEND 
MINING CO. (b) $1504.69 . 

DESCRIPTION: 2/5 Interest In 
the PINE SPRING (20.664) lode 
mining claim situate In the Tur­
key Creek Mining DI.strlct. Patent 
of record in Book 67 of Deeqs a.t 
pages 328-331. (a) 1937-138 L. 
E . MULFORD and/ or M. B. GER_ 
RISH (b) $40.48. 

DESCRIPTION: % LITTLE 
DAN D Y (19.768), % KEY­
STONE (20.357) and % CUR­
LEY (13.912) (54.037) lode min­
Ing claims situate In the Black 
Rock Mining District. Patent of 
record in Book 63 of Deeds at 
pages 417-421. (a) 1940-146 
MRS. A. H . MITCHELL and/or 
LARABEE BROS. (b) $338.74. 

DE IPTION: RIVER 
and GOL (33 .4 7 ) 
(33.37) lod ing claims situ-
ate In t ureka inlng District. 
Pat of record in ook 91 of 

s at page 207 . (a) 9-180 
J. McNEFF ESTATE (b) $1 52. 

DESCRIPTION: BELLMONT, 
BUENA VISTA, COPPER HILL. 
EMPIRE, POCAHONTAS, STAN­
LEY and GRAY EAGLE (GREY 
EAGLE) (165.0 9) lode mining 
claims situate in the Copper Basin 
Mining District. Patent of record 
in Book 132 of Deeds at pages 
94-100. (a) 1934-406 ED SHU­
MATE NO. 1 (b) $1042.10. 

DESCRIPTION: RA YMOND 
ELY, RAINBOW, RAINBOW NO. 
2, ST. LOUIS and LANE (97.051) 
lode mining claims situate in the 
Peck Mining District. Patent of 
record in Book 82 of Deeds at 
pages 270-276. (a) 1930-14e 
RAINBOW ,GOLD MINING CO. 
(b) $812.70. 

3 

'ID~ION: Lot 16, Block 
2" Il>llftler fM~tte!I, iffl'hlb'o1dt. 
(-'0.) it19~~1~13 (tit~. ' 'A. '~~m:,)Alt 
EsbNtli.: I~~~ :J.$~4:.ii O. 

~~S'CRIPTION: Lots HI and 
H 'aild vll ,22*' 'of 'l1Ot -U, iBlock 
Ii, Jie"oll'i~. 'OXJa) ·l~:l:e.)joo IJIIH1!10-
I;roltE 'L: lSELN"A. (1») ~'ln. 71. , 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 28 and 
:r4Wly ·2-2' not 29, Block 15, Je­
I'OIDe. (a) 'l'e'll2.J8'9 .:.ttl~l{A 'T6't'H 
(b )'l1'8 ~!3.. '. 

DESCRIPT~'(j)N: Lo~ 1; ~, 3, '4, 
5, '6, 7 ; ' 8, 11), 110, 11; -12, -1':3, 14. 15 
an:d. 16, Blaok n, 'amI. b'Ots '1, ,,2, 
3., 4,6, ','6, '1"~' \~, i\), u, l;Z, .l3, 
14, Hi, 16, 'f7, 1,s, 1'9,' 20 ,an:d ,U, 
Block 18, Radley's Subdivision. 
Cot'tonW.(iod. (a) 1943-34 JULIA 
Ti3irH '(b) -$3'07 .1S4. 

DESCRIPTION: Lut 6, illcek 
B, Wells Addition, Humboldt. (a) 
UH~6tnt JOHN T. TAYLOR 
(b) $v.'fa. 

DE'SCRIPTION: Luts 1, 2, 3, 4, 
5,. 6, 7, 8, 9, 24, 26, '26, 27, 28, 
211, ao, ~l and '32, 1n~k 5, and 
Lobs 1, '2, 3, ~, 5, '6, 7, 8, 9, 1U, 
11,12,1'3, a, Hi, Hi, 17,18,19, 
20 , '2'i1 ,' !!:2, : 2~;~., 20, ~~, .2'7, -2'8, 
29,30, 31 'and a2, Block 6, Rad­
ley's Subdivlsltm COtton'wood. 
tal 19'43-"SS O. W. 'and FRANK 
H. VAUGH.A:N c/o A. J. 'NiCOLAY 
(b) $2111.'4-9. 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 4, 5, 
l:nock ~; L"ots 1, 12, i5 'to '39. 
Btock 6; L1>ts 1, 2, 3J.:'~'~' 14 "to 
36, 'BloCk -7; Lbt's '23, 2~, I'BloCK 8; 
!Jots 5,6,7,8,10, Block 12; Lots 
3, :8, 11, H!, 13, Block 13 i Lots 3, 
'4 and 5, Block :8, 'Wells Addition. 
Humboldt. (a) 19'81-fti5 ' ELMER 
W. WELLS (b) $-M4I ;~o. 

DESCRIPTION: Loti! 11, 12, 
1l10ckB, 'Wells .\ildi'tion, Hum­
boldt. (a) 1936-2~5 EL1\1ER W. 
WELLS NO.2 (b) '$38 .74. 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 7, Block 
n, Wells Addition, H umboldt, (a) 
1940-227 ELMER W. WELLS 
NO.1 (b) $7.11. , 

DESCRIPTION: Lots 13 and 
14, Block 6, and Lots 4, 5, 6 and 
7, Block 13 t Wells Addition, Hum­
boldt. (a) 194\1-237 C. P. WING­
FIELD NO.1 (b) $58.72. 

DESCRIPTION: Lilts 2, 3, 4, 
5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 a.nd 11, Block 6, 
WelIs Addition , Humboldt. (a) 
1943-41 ELMER W. WELLS (b) 
$280.66. ' 

DESCRIPTION: Lot 2, Block 2, 
Wells Addi,tion, Humboldt. (aJ 
1929-467 HOMER ZETTLER (bJ 
.$97.29. 

; 

DESCRIPTION: COP PER 
CZAR (20 .52) lode mining claim 
situate in the Agua Fria Mining 
District. Patented 12-28-08 under 
U.S. Min. Sur, No . 21-62. (a) 
1930-125 L. A. OSBORN (b) 
$253 .12. 

DESCRIPTION: Undivided 3/8 
interest in BIG TWO, BIG 
THREE and B~G FOUR (61.98) 
lode mining claIms situate in the 
Mjnt Valley Mining District. Pat­
ent No. 5216 under Ser. No. 
029488 not of record. (a) 1938-
187 STATE OF ARIZONA and/or 
H. A. DAMERON (b) $145.84. 

DESCRIPTION: ],4, In-terest in 
COLUMBIA (7 .966) lode mining 
claim situate in the Big Bug Min­
ing District. Patent or I'ecord in 
Book 71 or Deeds at pages 431-
435. (a) 1935-358 F . L. WRIGHT 
(b) $14.50 . 

DESCRIPTION: Minerai rights 
only on KEYSTONE (19.626) 
lode mining claim situate in the 
Tiger Mining District. Patent of 
record In Book 100 or Deeds at 
page 276. 

Mineral rights only on IDA 
(18.44), MERTON (15.89), LAU­
RITA (20.66), P R I V ATE E R 
(14.83), GOLDEN (11.83), DA­
MASCUS (11.64) and TARTAR 
(15.60) (108.89) lode mining 
claims situate in the Pine Grove 
Mining District. Patent of Record 
in Book 71 or Deeds at page 327 . 
(a) 1941-156 G. A. WILSON (b) 
$331.67. 

The Board or Supervisors re­
serves the right to reject any and 
all bids. 

DATED AT PRESCOTT, ARI­
ZONA this 1st day of October , 
1951. 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS 

JACK A. MEDD 
Chairman. 

Attest: 
KENNETH AITKEN, Clerk. 
Pct.4,11,18,25-1951 



C. LEO GUYNN 

HOWARD A . TWITTY 

LAW OFFICES 

GUYNN & TWITTY 
TITLE & TRUST BUILDING 

PHOENIX. ARIZONA 

November 9, 1951 

.r~ Arthur J_ 0 tOonnor 
General nager 
Oon.o11dated Coppermine Corporation 
Kimberly, Nevad 

Dear Art: 

Enolosed re n original and on cOP1 ot 
Q quit olaim deed ' nd release of option agr emant . By 
these instrument Copperminea gives up the option in 
th Pat gonia area. ~ have been instruoted to repare 
these p pars and tak other ateps nece aary in relin­
quishing this ootion. 

e ask hat you execute the origin 1 of 
the enclosed instruments and return th same to this 
office. 

As BOOn s we h ve definitely determined 
the names of the va.r .ous claims locat d by Copperminea 
in th P tagon1a rea we w1ll prepare notice or 
abandonment ot these 01 ims. It 1a not entirely oertain 
that these claims wIll be bandoned this y ar but Mr. 
Trip desires that we r 11 quish the option this ye r. 

HAT/moh 
Enolosures 

With kind per onal regards, we remain 

Very truly yours , 

GUYNN Be TWITTY 

co: Mr . Pennebaker 



.. 
CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM J. li'r2ll1~ Sharp, 3xplorat.ion Superint.endent CITY Saffor(~, Arizeua 

TO B. iJ. Pennehaker, Consulting G~ologist DATE October 2, 1951 

SUBJECT ClAn; r-tTIS3."..Hcn G]\: AGUA FRIll. iTFl:iG 'JIS'l'RIGT - SECTICHS 33 &: 28, T. 13 ):1. , 
R. I. Z., G.& S., R. B. & H. __ _ 

On September 29, 1951, a thorough search ~i;'"S made of the index on 
lIAffidavits of L- roof of Labor or Improvements l-lade ll in the Count.y elourt 
House at .t'rescott, Ari3vaa to tr-.r a:1d locate the valid uJl.patented mining 
claims in Sections 33 & 28, T. 13 i'J . , :2.. I. Be, Agua .!.~ria rlining District. 

There are five fil:ings of Affidavits of Proof of Labor for 1950 in 
tl.le Agua 1!'ria Mining District. These were all run through the bocks and 
the c1airas involved traced baole thru their :i:1ini..Ylg Location Notices . The 
onl:.r Ul"lpatented claimsthat gave a tie tba t l-n.ight plaCE: them in this area 
uere eight (8) claims mIDeet by Kenrleth Commy, Bt.al. Cne of tl:.ese claims 
the Iron "ueen ·w.s 10c8ted by us in the field.- .These eight claims are as 
follo11s: 

CLAlL 
EANE 

Rainbc"l-I 
Llano 
Lla..no No. 2 
Rainbow No. 2 
Silver lUng 
Llano No. 1 
Rainbou Ho. 1 
Iron ueen 

BOCK 

131 
131 
15? 
157 
157 
157 
157 
157 

PAGE 

41 
42 
176 
177 
178 
279 
280 
281 

DATE 
LCCAT.iID 

Sept. 2, 1948 
Sept. 2, 1948 
Hay 2, 1950 
Nay 6, 1950 
hay 15, 1950 
July 10, 1950 
July 10, 1950 
April 25, 1950 . 

TIE 

4 miles south Huxnbo1t 
4 miles south Humbo1 t 
5 ~l~s ,south }!u.mbolt, 1 ~le east H:U-0n",,"fl 
5' lm..3::es.,aouth Humbo1 t, wes v pat . clalln aorp~ 
2 miles south Iron K:ing, 3 miles south =Ium. 
4~ miles south Humbolt " 
4-~ miles south Humbol t, bounds Lone Pineo ::est 
4 llii.1es south HUlHbo1t 

The towns11ip Plat was loced at in the assessors ofl'ice and there are 
eight patented claims in· Section 33, T. 13 N., R. I. E. These claims 
are on the i'Test side of the section and swing dOi-ID in the sOl"".th central 
part of tJ.1e sect-..on below the area we are i..l'"J.terested in. These patented 
claims l-Tlth the assessed 01<111erS and Surve-r Number are as follm·J"S: 

CLA.IiJ 
~{:~1:E -
Pri..Ylcess Placer 
I~ontezULla 

ba(~le Fraction 
Brushy li'lat 
Huron No. 2 
Swindler 
Huron No. 1 
Victor 

ASSE3SED 
OHNER 

Louise Kimber1ake 
D. D. Chessman 

,} Brs. Amelia H. ~iull ,,-
d;- James B. Gra,r 
~ r."l 

~; T. K. Eiller 

IIrs. Amelia H. Hull 

The patented claims Corporal and Lone Pine mentioned in the ties in 
the COm-lilY un')atented claims are in the center of Section 3h, T. 13 N., 
R. 1. E. There are three of these Claims and their as:3essed Olmers and 
nw~bers are as follows: 



if CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM J. Frank Sharp, k'Cploration Superintendent CITY Safford, Arizona 

TO E. N. Pennebaker, Consluting Geologist DATE October 2, 1951 

SUBJECT CLc\II' p~ '!,RCE ON A GU.'". li':a.I..il. EDTING DISTRICT - SECTIONS 33 & 28, T. 13 N. , 
R. t. E., G. & S., R. B. & N. 

CLJlJ11 ASSESSED Sli"RVKf 
N.AJ1E O";'JNER NUlIBER 

Corporal Shrede 1747 
Lone Pine IIessla x 
Admiral Fred Gibbs x 

I have instructed R3.:r to make another search in this are:::. for more 
u.l1~atented clDil'1s. It may be lJG might have to contact tllis man Conway 
to actually find out if there are aJ.1;f other unpatented claims adjacent 
to his or if his cover the area ue are interested in. 

I noticed uhen we flelioT over that area yesterday Dorning th-J. t there 
are three definite zones coming thru t:lere . The one the Iron.IJ..e.sn is 
on, the zone we were looking at and the p;y-ritic zone on the 1"lest . 

Best regards, 

1~£Ly· 
JFS/to 



CONSOLIDATED COPPEBMlNES CORPORATION 

ASSAY CERTIFICATE 

GeololioelD.partmeDt KIM BERLY. NEVADA._----'0w;0 .... 'tJO.8.'.2"'-'Z ...... 1 ... 9...,6 .... 1 ____ __ 19 __ 

1 
TON~2000 LBe. Zn 

NO. DESCRIPTION I OZS. SILVER PER CENT j .. IER CENT 0%5 . GOLD PER CENT PER CENT PER C E NT PER CENT PER CENT .. lOR CENT PER CENT 
\ 

AL 203 :a COPPER I NSOL IRON CA.O P. 

4,211 .020 8 67 .. 060 " r Tra ct Trao. 

12 TI 'a c. 1 .07 
( / ....... ~ V 

l ~ Tr 'ao. 1 .55 (-- !.l!,J ~I f ~ 

K 1. 010 9 .61 .021 ) - Tract TraiH . , . . . 

, 

"" ~C ~i~~ ~'--r", :t,t:.-- -. v !C (' 'I J 1\ I 

I OCT 2 G 1~! ~l tl 
~«' /-{-- Ji __ 4·_ 

" ~"'. PI 'NNt:\: ~~~~ ~ 
~ -~ 

__ -'-~_""'F-=--_·-'-_?1~-az;L---_-_-CH IEF CHEMIST 



, , 

i': ' ONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM 

TO 

SUBJECT 

R. ~V. LU.dden CITY .2rescott, _l.rizona 

]. N. Pennebaker , Consulting Geologist DATE 00 to b~:~a&r":~.:..~J~ 

C
F~~, C E~,.I \I, . ~~.:>, 

c..,.j\ 
O·~ T ~, ? 19.51 Il 

«' .- /1:.~ 
Conclusions: .~' III < -t\: ... ~. /.Jt' 

" 'if .".. \L ~.. . f " . Pi.." N~Bj.\'t~·v.~/ 
'.l'he existence of a few snall ore S~100ts o"h~~.s.!_~~>"/ 

ert is POG ~ible, but their potential value does not appear to 
iustify further exploration. I, therefore, recommend that this 
property be turned down . 

Introduction: 

'rhe .:::wastika mine -pro')erty VIas examined on October 
15)" 1951 by myself and my assistant , .3 . Brovm. '"ie were aooom­
par·.ied on our examination by =~ . ' ,r . Lartin , :)rescott, Arizona , 
representin.g the o"vners. 'fhe mine is o·wned by the Eolmardix 
JI:ining Cornorat ion, Prescott , l-.rizo nB. 

r.l'he pronerty is located in the LIt . Union quadran,,:le, 
five miles west and one mile south of Oleator, Yavapai County, 
Arizona, and consists of 25 contiguous claims, four of which 
are patented. 

Total production from 1875 to 1929 vias ,.~lO ,OOO from 
lead and ~~900 ,OOO from silver. -te"Jorts indicate that most of 
the mine's nroduction took nlace clurin,q this ;)eriod. 

It is estimated that the oronerty has at least 10,000 
feet of workinf's , most of vl1bioh are accessible. 

Geology : 

The maj or rock tyoe in the mine area is the ~avapai 
schist . It is generally fissile , chloritic, and sericitic . ~he 
schistosity strikes from 1<20';; to lif30E and dips from 65 to 70 
degrees we st . A few dac i te porphyry dikes intrudecl the schist, 
and a number of large, maSSive , fine-grained quartz veins have 
reolaced it. In addition to the quartz , these veins contain 
small amounts of lLllonite, heIlatite , and manganese. 

~ost of the ore mined was an oxidized lead silver ore, 
occasionally containing s ome of the following sulfides; galena, 
sphalerite , tetrahedrite, oyrite, and a little chalcopyrite. 
~\uartz, siderite, and sericite are the comnon gangue minerals. 
No worthwhile copper metallil7ation was noted on the prooert;r. 

l'he high rrrade ore shoots that occurred along the 
tv'iO main veins VIere res-ponsible for the ma,jor portion of the 
production. 'Chese veins, which strike about I25E and dip 
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! ~. CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION .. MEMORANDUM 

FROM CITY Prescott, Arizona 

TO 2. N. PenLebaker, Consulting Geologist DATE October 20, 1951 

SUBJECT ;3WASTTIL4 j:,UNE, YAVAPAI COUl\! 'llY, AHIZONA 

approximately 65 der>;rees west, are t'i,eo to three feet wide, ab­
out 1500 feet long, and are 800 to 300 feet apart. 

rEhe oxidized zone of m.any of the silver veins in this 
region was enriched to an extremely good grade, and their un­
derlying prhmry metallization has been poor. Ln inspection 
of 'the mineralization at the i3v'lastika strongly suggests that 
the ore shoots mined were larr;ely a result of this tYDe of en­
ricfunent. 

~he oxidized zone in this region seldom extends more 
than 500 feet below the surface, frequently being les- than 
100 feet deep. ,Inasmuch as the avera~e stope extends from about 
the 100-foot to the 300-foot level, the deeth of vertical pros­
pecting in the zones f:tom which the main production has come 
is ver~7 limited. " 

In view of -P""evious exploration in the two larger zones, 
and due to the limited TIl.unber and size of other mineralized 
zones, further exploration in the established ore horizon ap­
pears unwarranted. 

I do not consider this property a worthnhile prospect. 

Samoling: 

SamDle humber Descriotion 

4211 ------- Au - .02 ozs., Ag - 6.67 5zs., Cu -
.05%, Zn - trace, Pb - trace, Swastika 
mine, four foot grab sanmle fron stope 
aD Routh end of Prince vein on 200-
foot level, sulfides and oxides. 

4212 ------- _~u - trace, J~g - 1.07 ozs., Swastika 
mine, 465-foot level (bottom level, 
5-foot grab sample in foot wall at 
chu.,te at north end of drift, oxides. 

4213 ------- Au - trace, Ag - 1.55 02S., bwastika 
mine, same location as no. 4212, seven 
foot arab sample across Prince vein, 
oxides. 
~ 

4214 ------ ~ - .01 ozs., Ag - 9.67 ozs., Gu -
.02~; , Zn - tr::lce Pb - trace, grab 

SaTllple from chute described in no. 
4212. 
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-CONSOLIDATED COPPERMIN ES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM R. U. Ludc'1en, ..!'l..S sistant Geologist CITY Pres~ott, Arizona 

TO E. N. Pennebaker, Consulting Geologist DATE October 29, 1951 

SUBJECT C' "'"P n ", :n-:IldG COI"DAl'iY I:JDO'D"·i'T.)TI""S _41._ D 1._ 1 ~ .• J. 1 _l..l. _ J.. .LJ , BL.hCK ROCK L:INING DISTRICrr, 
YAVAPAI COUJ\JT1Y, ARIZONA 

Conclusions: 

~he mineralization consists largely of pyrite that 
has a small amount of gold, silver, and copper sporadically 
associated 'with it. An examination of outcrops ane1 material 
on the dump~indicates that these properties do not warrant 
further investi~ation. It is recommended that they receive 
no more consideration. 

Introduction: 

11'he Camp B IvIining Company properties "(Nere examined 
on October 16, 1951, by myself and my-aSSistant, G. Brovvn. 

rrVlO separate areas were inspected, the Camn B mine 
property and the l;Ionte Cristo mine prolJerty. The Canm B mine 
ties about three miles south of the gonte Cristo mine. 'J.1hey 
are located in '1'. 8 N.; R. 3 VI., apprOXimately twelve miles 
east of T',ickenburg, Yavapai County, Ari7mna. 

A 365-foot incline shaft, with a few-hundred feet 
of lateral workings, constitute~ the major portion of dev­
elppment 'V,Iork at the Camp B mine. T;")ith the exception of 
a few shallow shafts and pits, none of the vJorldngs could 
be inspected. 

fllhe main workings at the l:onte Cristo mine, most 
of wbich are inaccessible, consist of an incline shaft, 
which is rel)ortedly 1200 feet deeD with several-hundred 
feet of laterals at various levels. Recently a laO-foot in­
cline shaft was sunk a quarter of a mile \vest of the main 
shaft. 

'.2he properties eJCEllTI.ined are controlled by the 
Camn B ilining Company, J'~. Hutter of \Jickenburg, Arizona, 
president. 

Geolor-y: 

Camn B mine area: 

The main rock type in the area is a medium- to 
coarse-grained granite, containing nu...merous irregular 
pegmatitic masses and a few basic dikes. r:!VJO of the :q1ost 
prominent sets of fractures in the granite are: (1) strike 
~orth-south, dip 50 to 70 degrees we3t; and (2) strike 
east-west, al?proximately vertical. 

-1-



..i 
' CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM R. VI. Ludden, Assistant Geologist CITY Prescott, Arizona 

TO B. N. Pennebaker, Consulting Geologist DATE October 27, 1951 

SUBJECT CAl1IP B laNING COl:Pj'UIT P~WPERTIES, BL.i1.CK ROOL: ~:IIN:tnG DIf:/lRICT, 
YAVAPAI COUN'ry, ARIZONA 

The major mineralized zone is tr"lO to three 
feet wide and about 2,000 feet long. It occurs in a 
faul t zone that stril(es apDroximately north-south and 
dips 50 to 70 degrees west. 1~ few small mineralized 
zones, 'with the same p:eneral trend, crop out along the 
strike, 100 to 300 feet to the east. 

'rhe oxidized zone of the main vein contains 
heavy limonite (very little after copper), i:l1on stain­
ing, hematite, small amounts of sporadic copper Silicates, 
and quartz. Judging from material on the dumps, heavy 
pyrite, very sparse chalcopyrite, chlorite, and quartz 
compose the bulk of the sulfide zone. :~ evidence of 
sulfide enrichment was observed. 

Llonte Cristo mine area: 

Most of the outcrops on this property consist 
of gabbro gheiss and a granite gneiss, which have been 
intruded by pegmati tic and fine-grained basic dikes. 'llhe 
dikes generally intruded along the foliation, Bhich strikes 
about east-west and is approximately vertical. 

kineral ization in the I~nte Cristo mine area 
is similar to that of the Carn.p B mine; hovrTever, it occurs 
as unimpressive widely spaced zones, one to four feet 
vJide and a few-hundred feet long. 'l'hey conforr:l , in gen­
eral, to the foliation and appear to be associated with 
the basic dikes • 

.. -;ome of the mineralized I:laterial inspected on the 
pro~erty might be regarded as possible low grade are; how­
~ver, its mode of occurrence and potential tonnage do not jus­
tify furt~er exploration. 

I recom."1J.end that these properties be tur'l"'c1 c1ovm • 

. Sampling. 

Sample no. Description 

4215 --- Au-trace, Ag - trace, Gu - • 62~'~, Camp B 
mine, grab sample from main shaft dump, 
sulfides. 

4216 ---l-~U - trace, J.\.g - trace, Gu - • OIl,,;, r';:onte 
Cristo mine, (2'rab sample from dump at new 
100-foot shaft, sulfides. 
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CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM R. • Ludden, Assistant Geol~gi.t CITY Prescott, Arizona 

TO E. N. Pennebaker, Oonsu1ting Geologist DATE Ootober 29, 19$1 

SUBJECT CAMP 8 MINING COMPA Y PROPERTIES , BLAOK ROCK IRING DISTRIOT , 
YAVAPAI COU TY, ARIZO A 

ConclU81011R 

The mineralization oonsist. largely of pyrite that 
ha. a .ma1l .mount ot gold, silver, and copper sporadically 
a •• oclated with it. An eXkmination of outorop. and material 
on the dump. indioates that the.e propertiea do not .arrant 
further investigation. It i. recommended that they reoeive 
no more consideration. 

Introduction: 

The Camp B ining Company properties .ere examined 
on October 16,. 19$1, by my.elt .and my asai.tant, S. Brown. 

Two .eparate are •• were in'peoted, the Camp B mine 
property and the Monte Criato mine property. The C .. p B mine 
lie. about three mile •• outh ot the onte Cristo aine. They 
are looated in T. 8 N; R.) W., approximately twelve mile • 
• a.t ot Wickenburg, Yavapai County. Arisona. 

A )65-toot incline ahart, with a t •• -bundred teet ot 
lateral orklngs, constitute the major portion of develop­
ment wark at the Camp B mine. With the exception ot are • 
• ballo •• hart. and pits, none of the workings oould be 
inspected. 

The main workings at the onte Cristo mine, most 
ot .hioh are inacoesaible, con 1st of an incline ahart, 
which ·is reportedly 1200 teet deep with .everal-hundred 
teet ot lateral. at various levela. Recently a lOO-toot in· 
cline ahatt .as sunk. uarter of smile .est of the main 
shatt. 

The properties examined are controlled by the 
Camp B lning Company, E. Nutter of Wiokenburg, Arisona, 
president. 

Geology: 

Camp mine area: 

The main rook type in the area is a medium-to 
coar.e-grained granite , containing nuaerou. irregular 
pegmatltio masses and are. basio dike.. Two of the most 
pro inent sets of fracture. in the granite are: (1) strike 
north-south, dip 50 to 70 degree. we.t; and (2) strike 
eaat-we.t, approxi ately vertical. 



CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM R. W. Ludden, Assistant Geologist CITY 

TO E. N.Pennebaker, Consulting Geologist DATE October 27, 19$1 

S UBJECT CAMP B MINING COMPANY PROP TIES, BLACK ROCK MINING DISTRIOT, 
YAVAPAI COUNTY, ABIZONA 

The major m1ne~.lized zone 1 two to thre. 
~.et wIde and about 2,000 foet long. It occura 10 a 
fault zone that strikes approx~.te11 north-south and 
dips $0 to 70 degre •• w •• t. A r.w amall minoralized 
zones, with the s&me gen.oral tJllend, crop out along the 
strike, 100 to 300 teet to the •• st. 

Tho oxidized zone ot the main vein contains 
heavy limonite (verl little afteroopper), iron .tain­
ing, hematite, sm.ll amounts ot sporadic ooppor ailic.te., 
and quartz. Judging fram material on the dumps, heav1 
pyrite, very spars. ohaloopyrite, ohlor1te, and quartz 
compos. tho bulk of the sulfide zone. No evidence of 
sulf1d. enrichment Was observ d. 

Mont. Cristo mine area: 

'Moet of tn- outorops on this property conei$t 
of gabbro gnolss and a granite gnei88, whicb havo ·been 
intruded by peamatltlc an fine-grained basio dik... The 
dike. generally intruded along the foliation. which .trikes 
about .aat-weat and 1s approximately vertio.l. 

Mineralization in the Monte Cri.to mine ar •• 
ia similar to that of the Camp B mine; how.ver, it occura .a unimpre.sive widely spaced zon •• , one to tour t •• t 
wid. and a rew-hundred teet long. ~h.1 conform. in gen­
eral, to the foliation and appear to be as oeiated with 
the ba.ic dikes. 

Some or the mineralized mat~rl.1 inspected on the 
property might be regarded a8 possible low grade ore) how­
ever, its mode of occurrence and potential tonnage do not jus­
tify further exploration. 

I reoommend that th.. properties be turned down. 

Sampling: 

Sample No. Desoription 

421$ ---- Au-trace, As - trac., Cu - .62~, Camp B 
mine, grab 8~ple from main ahatt dump, 
8ulfide •• 

4216 ---- Au - trace, Ag - traoe, OU - .Ol~, Monte 
Crieto mine, grab s~ple fram dump at ne. 
100-root ahart, lulflde • 
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C O NSOLIDATED COPPERMIN ES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

F R O M R. W. Luclden, A.s1atant Geo1os1.t 

T O E. B. Pennebaker, Con.ult1ng Geologi.t 

CITY Pre.oott, Arlr.ona 

DATE October 29, 19$1 

SU BJEC T CA.P S MINI a co PANY PROPERTIES, BLACK ROCK: au INO DISTRICT, 
YAVAPAI eOUITY, ARIZO A 

Conclu81om 

The ineralizatlon con.1at, largely of pyrIte that 
hal a em 11 .ount or gold, .11ver. and cop .r 8POl' d1e 11)" 
•• soc16t.d 1th it. An examination or outorop. an matertal 
on the dumps indicates that tho., properties do not warrant 
furth.r investlgation. It 1, recommended that th'1 rec.1ve 
no more considerat.ion. 

Introduct1on: 

The C tli' . 1n1ne Compan prop rt18 were examlnod 
on Octobsr 16. 19$1, by m,. •• lf and my .as1stant~ • Brown. 

Two .aparat ereal ere inspeot.d, the Camp B in. 
prop.rty and t onte C~l.to mine property. he Osap Bin. 
11.8 about thr e mil a outh ot the Mont. Oristo mine. Th'1 
are looated In • 8 ; R.) ., pprox l . ate 7 t .lve mil •• 
•• It or \okenburg, .v.pal County. rison •• 

A )6S-toot Inc11ne ah rt, with a f.w-hundred feet of 
lateral orkin_I, const tute th m jor portlon of develop­
ment Wo,rK at the Camp B m1n.. Ith the .xo.ption of • r •• 
aballow shatts and pit., non. ot the workings could be 
inspected. 

The main worklngs at the onto Crleto *1no. moet 
or which are Inacc.s.ible, con let of an incline Bhaft, 
which 1. reportedly 1200 te.t d.op with I.v.ral-hundred 
t •• t ot laterals at var10us levele. Recently. lOO-foot in­
c11ne .hart .a. sunk a arter of a 110. at of t~ main 
ahatt. 

l · 

The proportle .xamln d .~. con troll d by the 
Camp B 1ning Oompany, ~ . utter ot Wlok,n ura, !rison. 
pre.ld nt. 

O.ologl: 

Camp B mine area: 

The maln rook type in tho ar.. 1.. dlum- to 
coara.-grtined granite, oonta1ning num.rou. irregular 
pegmatlt1c .as.08 and a tow ba$10 dikee. TWo of the moat 
prominent sets ot fraotur •• in the granlt. are: (1) .trike 
north-louth, d1p $0 to 70 degree. w •• t; and (2) strik • 
•• at-•• at, 'approx1m&tely v.rtical. 



CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM R. • Ludden, Asslstant Geologiat CITY Pr •• oott, Arizona 

October 27, 19.$1 TO E. • Pennebaker, Consultln Oeologist DATE 

SUBJECT CAMP B MINI G COMPANY PROFERTI S. BLACK ROClt lINING ISTRICT, 
YAVAPAI eOUITY, ARIZO 4 

The major ineral1zed lone 1s two to three 
~eet w1d. and about 2,000 r •• t long. It occura in • 
fault aone that .trike. approx~ate17 north·aoutb and 
d1pa So to 70 degreea •• at. A r •• small mtnerallz.d 
sonea, with the aame gen.ral trend, crop out along the 
atrike, 100 to )00 t.et to the ••• t. 

The oxidl.ed zone or the ma1n v.1n oontatne 
he.v,. 11mon1t. (verl 11ttle after oopper), iroD staln-
1ng, h •• atite, ... 11 amounts of .poradic copp.r a1llcat.s, 
and quartz. JUdg1l)g trOll material on the dumps, heav1 
pyrite, very apar.e ohaloopyrlte, ehlorite, and quartz 
compo •• the bulk of the sulfld. zone. No evidenoe ot 
sulf1d. enr1oo. nt •• s obaerved. 

Monte Cristo ne area: 

Moat of the outorops on this property con.let 
ot gabbro gn.l.8 and a granite gnei.a, which bave been 
intruded b, peGMatitlc .nd t1n -gra1ned b.sl0 dike.. The 
dik •• generally lntruded along the foliation, whlch .trlke. 
about •• at-w •• t and 1. pprox~ate11 ve~tio.l. 

Mineralizatlon in the Monte Cri.to min. are. 
1a .imllar to that of' the Camp B mine, ho •• ver, it occur • 
•• unimpre.sive Id.ly spaced son ••• one to tour t •• t 
wide and a f.w-hundred t.et long. Th.,. oontorm, in gen­
eral, to the ~oll.tlon and appear to baa, oolated with 
the ba.io dike •• 

Some of the minerallzed aterlal 1nsp ct.d on the 
propertf might be regarded .a poa.lble low .4. or.; bow­
ever, ita ode 01' ocourrence and potentla,l tonnage do not JUs­
tlfy further exploratIon. 

I reoommend that th •• e propertle. be turn d down. 

Sampling: 

S ple No. D sorlptlon 

421$ ---- Au-trac., Ai - trace, Ou - .62~, Camp B 
lIllne, grab .aRlpl. frOlll lIla1n .haft dUDlP, 
au.ltlde,. 

4216 ---- Au - tra~e, Ag - trace, Ou - .Ol~, onte 
Crl.to mlne, grab .~ple tram dump at new 
1 o-root ahart, sulfid ••• 
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CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM , .' 

FROM A. J. 0' Connor, General Jlanager CITY Kimber~, Nevada 

TO E. N. Pennebaker, Consulting GeOlogi8t DATE BOTeJlber $, 19$1 

SUBJECT OUTSIDE PROPERI.'IFS 

Dear PeJU:\Y: 

I am enclosing two copies of a letter received trom 
Emel")" Sego of Chicago in connection with an operating property 
in Arizona. 

It sounds good, like all properties, until 80me of 
the claims are investigated on the ground, as • all so well 
know. -The property has one advantage in that it is a going 
concern, and an appraisal ot its worth could be more easily 
determined. 

I would like to call your atteutlon to the last 
paragraph on page one, together with his closing statement on 
page two, in which I note an element of urgency. 

Doubtle8s, you have some general inf'onaatlon, at least, 
in regard to thi8 propertT. It youth1nk favorabl1' of the property 
to the extent tbat..,it would be worth an exalElnation, it Jlight be 
well to have Ray Ludden, or whoever else you so desire, II8ke & 

prelillinary reCOnnllis8&DCe at his earliest conveDience. I w1ll 
appreciate it it TOU will let _ know your reactioDa, - pos8ibl1' 
by'telephone, ... so that I can inform lfr. Sego of our plans, if 
8ll'1', in-connection with this property. 

In my' first letter froll Mr. Bego there was no intimation 
as to why this property was being oftered tor sale at this time. 

AJO'C/ps 
E~ls 

Best regards, 



( COP Y ) 

EMERY SEOO 
2531 Noz1.h TalJIan Avenue - Chicago 47, nllno 

November 2nd, 1951 

Consolidated Coppermines Corporation, 
KIMBIIRLY, Nevada 

Dear Mr. 0' Connor: 

Thank you very much tor your letter ot October 29th, I give you the main "points, 
briefly to your information about the Arizona copper mines. 

a) Property consists of 62 lode mining claims. Rich ore was discovered on it back 
about 190~,some W88 almost pure silver;the greater possibilitities and potential 

, value ot the mine are in cOPP!rJbut, the by'~roducts of gold and silver cannot 
be overlooked. Development was spasmodic till about 1927. when ashaft was star 
ted and finally put down to the l2~oot levee In this shatt stations were cut 
at each lao-root intervai,and drifts run. freqUent raises ceonect the various 
levels at different points. In ~hi8 early day worlc, the miners were working on 
the rich ore,and paid little or no attention to copper,as they had no mill and 
the result was that they' blocked out &I\1 copper"'ore without intending to do so, 
as 2% and considerably higher copper, was of no value toi" them.In this w;q theT 
blocked out about 1.200,000 tons of ore too low for them,but valuable now,with 
aodern methods and equipment. ' It was told that one engtneer estimated that the 
MOOR mine contained over $5.000,000 net valu~ - of bloc~d out ore above the 1200 
foot level. The total fpotage of the drifts, shatts,cross-cuts,raises,winses and 
sumps is estlmated, at 22,000 feet. The ~loc~e~ut ~re8 carry values in copper 
g9ld and silver. - : ' . 

: 

b) They are lOcated in the'1Jlack Rock lIining D~atrlct,Yav~p~ County,12 miles trom 
town with 5,000 population, on good countr,y road. 

e) The ores being treated ~t present by fiotation,7ield a concentrate of 4bout ' 
$150.00 a ~on,with 'copper content about 20%,remai~r in gold and silv~r.CoJloloo 
centration is at the ratio of 12 tons into one. 11111 is ma1d.ng about 95% reco­
very. The present operators on the 1K>CR Jldne have began taldng ore from the , 
400 toot level and the ~ll is running cont"'n~ou~;t.y on very good ore, that meanS 
one shirt ~ach day. ~1; is expected to speed,~ up , the production. ,. 

I ' • ~ p 

c) Only eight men are emplored. The shaft on the JIA group is being sunk and produ.­
cing good Il:illing ore from that work. The )(A. 'and )(OCR Groups adjoin, ani the 62 
claims make up both gx:oups. - " . 

, . 
d) Taxes tor the year,assessed by' County &C", State 'Or. !i"izona,were only $200.00 

' . ~ ,-, . ,. 
I ' ~ 

." "\.~ - - ~ I • 

As you lqlow that a property, of this size,cannot be properly appraised, except b7 eXlPoo 
pert inspection followed 9.Y complete Engineering e~amination. If you feel atter read­
ing this incomplete infd~tion,that you wish to go ihto the utter f'ullT,please ' 
advise me at once, and I will at once arrange ti. ' for your' Engineers IlO1f in Arizona 
for the complete ex8mipat~on of this properties. , -

./. 



Page t 2. 11./1/51/ Consolidated Coppermines Corporation, K1aberll/Nevada 

The price or both groups together is around $l.OOO,OOO.OO,but since it is large 
enough tor two or IIOre operatiOn8,it could be diT.1ded practicably,and separate 
deals II&de on each part. 

The p" esent 1ll1ling plant is new and lIOdem. It is well built but its capacity is 
sull,being only 50 tons per dq. The sue labor could handle 100 tons as would 
be required tor 50. Therefore,it a larger tonnage could be handled the lllilling 
cost would be materiall reduced,However,to accomplish th1s,another Ball Mill 
and Classifier would be required and additional tlotation cells. 

The surface iJlprovemem.s are UDUsualq good. Allot the buildings are well con­
structed and in excellent condition. There ie a Power House,)lachine and Electrical 
Shops,Otfice Building,Boarding House,Bunk House and residences for starf mellbers. 
It is UDl1sual. to tind surtace iaprovements such as these ,except in well establi ... 
shed mines with years ot operation as a background. 

I hope to hear from you soon,and that your Engineers will start the inspection 
at the earliest convenience,and I am 

Yours very truly, 

lsI EMERY SEOO 

AIR JlAIL 



·" 
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EVERY BEOO 
25)1 North Talman Avenue - Oh1cago ·47, Illinois 

November 2nd, 1951 

Consolidated Coppermines Corporation, 
KIMBBRLY, Nevada 

Dear Yr. 0' Connor: 

Thank you very much for your letter of October 29tb, I give you the main points, 
brietly to your information about the Arizona copper mines. 

a) Property consists of 62 lode mining claims. Rich ore was discovered on 1 t back 
about 1902,some was almost pure silverJthe greater possihilitities and potential 

. va.lue of the mine are in cOPE.!!:;but" the by'~roducts ot gold and silver cannot 
be overlooked. Development was spasmodic till about 1927. when 8shaft was star 
ted and finallY put down to the 1200-root leve~ In this shaft stations were cut 
at each lOO.foot interval,~d drifts run. Frequent raises cannect the various 
levels at different points. In tbis early day work, the miners were working on 
the rich ore , and paid little or no', attention to copper,as they had no mill and 
the result was that they blocked .out a~ copper ore Without intending to do 80, 
8S 2% and considerably higher copper, was of no value for them.In this way they 
blocked out about 1.200,000 tOBS of ore too low for them"but valuable now,with ' 
I10dern methods and equipment. It was told that one engineer estimated that the 
MOOR mine contained over '5.000,000 net value ot blocked out ore above the 1200" 
foot level~ The total footage ot the drift8, 8haft8,oro88-cut8,rai8~s,w1n.es and 
sumps is estimated at 22,OOO ' feet~ The blocked-out ores carr.y values in copper 
gold and silver. 

b) They are located in the Black Rock lIining District,Yavapai Oounty,l2 miles from 
town with 5,000 population, on good countlY roa~., 

c.) The ores being treated at present by' notation,yield a concentrate of about 
1$0.00 a ton,With copper content about 2~,remainder in gold and silver.Oon­

centration is at the ratio of 12 tons into one.. nIl 1s making about 95% reco­
very:. The present operators on the MOOR mine have began taldng ore from the 
400 foot level and the mill is running continuously on veI7' good ore, that means 
one shift each day. It is expected to speed up the production. 

c) Onl)t eight men arc employed. The shaft on the MA group i8 being sunk and produ­
cing good milling ore from that work. The MA and MOOR Groups adjoin, am the 62 
claims make up both groups. 

, d) Taxes tor: the year, assessed by Oounty & State of Arizona,were only $200.00 

As- you know that a property of this size,cannot be properly appraised, except b.Y ex­
pert inspection followed 'b1 complete Engineering examination. If you feel after read­
ing this incomplete information,that you wish to go into the matter tullY, please 
advise me at. once, and I will at once arrange time for your Engineers now in Arizona 
for the complete examination of this properties. 

.1. 
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The price of both groups together is around tl.OOO, OOO. OO, but since it is large 
enough for two or more operatlon8, it could be divided praotloab17, and separate 
deals made on eaoh part. 

Th .J!' e8ent milling plant is new and modern. It is well built but its oapacity is 
small, being only ~O tons per d~ . The same labor could bandle 100 tons as would 
be required for ;0. Ther8for~·, 1r a larger tonnage could be handled. the milling 
cost would be materiall reduced, However, to aooomplish this.,snother Ball lIil1 
and 01assifier would be required and additional flotation oel1s. 

The surfaoe improveme·nts are unu.8Ua~ good. All of the buildings are well oon­
structed and 1n excellent condition. There is a Power House,Xachine and Electrical 
Shops, Otrtce Building, Boarding Hou8e,Bunk House and residences for staft members . 
It i8 unusual. to find surtace improvements suoh as theS8,excapt in well establi­
Shed mines with years of operation as a baokground. 

! hope to hear fro. you soon, and that your Engineere will etart the inspection 
at the earliest convenience,and I am 

Yours very truly, 

/s/ Emil SEOO 

AIR BIL 



CONSOL I D A T E D COPP ERMINES C O RPORA T ION M E MORANDU M 

FROM R. W. Ludden 

T O E. N. Pennebaker, Consulting Geologist 

C I TY '-

DATE 

Pr.soott, Arizona 

Oct. 14, 1951 

SUBJECT HUMBOLDT COPPER MINES, YAVAPAi COUNTY, ARIZONA 

Conclusions: 

The better oopper ahowings· on the property of Humboldt 
Copper Mines appear to be those assooiated with quartt veins. 
Ho.ever, their poss1ble value,· as determined by analysis of 
outcrops, from dump material, and from underground inspection is 
judged to be too low to w~rant ·their further exploration. 

It 1s reoommended- that the property reoeive no more 
attention. 

UITRODUCTION: 

The Humboldt Copper Mines prop'ert~ ~.8 examined on 
September 10, 1951, by myself and my aS$lstantJS. Brown. W. 
were aocompanied on o~ examination by A. Syverson and A. R. 
Brashear, repre8entlr~ the ownera. 

The olaima inspeoted are looated mostly in Seotions 13 
and 24. T. 13N.; R. liE.; and are about 21 miles due e.st of 
Humboldt, Yavapai County, Arizona. They are owned by A. R. 
Brashear or Cleator, Arizona, and P. W. Hoff or Idaho Falls, 
Idaho. The property oonsists of 26 contiguous olaims, twelve of 
whioh are patented. 

Only a small peroentage of the workings were aooessible 
at the time of our examination. They oonsiated of (1) varioua 
shallow shafts and pita; (2) the Brashear tunnel, whic'h is 46 
feet long and situated on the Laura olaim; (3') the SW18S q:1.rl , 
tunnel, whioh Is found on the 8wlss Girl olaim and ia atill open 
for 125 feet; and (4) about 60 feet of the Alioe ahaft. Old 
reports desoribe the following workings: 

Laura olaim: A 300-root inclined shaft with 
aeveral hundred feet of ~ifts on the 100 and 
200-foot levels; 

SWiS8 Girl ola1m: A 900-foot inolined shaft 
and an adlt 250 feet long whioh oonnected 
with the SWi88 Girl shaft on the 100-toot 
level; 

Babb olaim: A l30-foot vertical shaft and 
a 6 -foot vertical shaft; 

Iron C11ft olaim: A 25-foot vertioal shart; 

-1-
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CONSOLIDATED COPP E RMIN ES CORPORATION 
MEMORANDUM 

FRO M R. W. Ludden CITY Prescott, Arizona 

T O E. N. Pennebaker, Consulting Geolog1st DATE October 14, 19$1 

S UBJEC T Humboldt Copper' Mines, yavapai County, Arizona - - Cont td 

Iron Mask claim: A 27$-foot aditi 

Alice claim: A 208-foot vertioal spart; 

Arizona claim: Vertical shaft. 30 and 67 feet 
deep. 

Tbe claims are said to have been located 1n 1902 by 
the late Jule. Baumann, Set.een 1902 end 1908, and again from 
1911 to 1917, copper ore shipments .ere reportedly made, although 
no smelter returns are avalable. The present owners purohas.d 
the property at tax sale in 1948. Formerly it was owned by the 
Baumann Mines Company. 

GEOLOGY 

Most of the outcrops on the property consist of a 
medium to coarse grained granite, Whiobls probably the Pre-
Cambrian Bradshaw granite. The contact of Yavapai schilt against 
this rock is found near the center of the Pivot claim, and rrom 
here it strikes approximately north and south. On the north, a 
stock of diorite comes 1n oontact w1th the granite about 200 feet 
north of the Brashear tunnel on the Ls.ura. cla1~. The rocks on 
the property all contain ,a number of fine to mediUm grained basic 
dikes ', which have variable attitudes in the igneous rocks, but tollow 
the roliation (strike N 25 E and appro~1mat8ly vertical) in the. 
8chi t. 

,( 

On the property of HUmboldt Copper Mines, predominant 
mineraliEation is displayed 1n the granite and sOhist a.: 

f 
I 

(l) Two altered and iron-stained areaa, one 
on the Swiss Girl olaim (1500 reet long 
and 400 feet wide), and, the other near the 
oenter or the Arrow and White Cross olaims 
(1000 fe.t long and 200 teet wide), the iron· 
sta.ining apparently derived from the oxida­
tion of pyrite; 

(2) Quartz veins averaging from 1 to 1i feet in 
width and 300 teet in length, and oontaining 
variable amounts of copper in the for.m or 
azurite, malaohite, copper-pitch, chaloopyrite, 
and chalCOCite, and . 

(3) Mineralized fault zones which exhibit some 
azurite, malachite, copper<!pitch, and 
chaloopyrite or chalcopyrite boxwork. 

The quartz veins generally str1ke between N S E and N 
20 Wand dip approximately 60 degree. east. They usually carry 



CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM R • • Ludden CITY Prescott, Arizona 

Ootober 14, 1951 TO E. N. PennebakeQ Consulting Geolog18t DATE 

SUBJECT Humboldt Oopper Mines, Yavapai County, Arizona - - Cont'd 

some copper in the form of chalcopyrite, but surface inspection 
and assays of mixed oxide and sulfide material indicated very low 
copper content, aver~glng about 1~ cu. The quartz veins, which are 
few 1n number and widely spaced, form a band about one mile long 
and 700 feet wide that strikes approximately north and south near 
the center of the property. 

The mineralized fault zones strike about N 60 E and are 
approximately vertical. They re not persistent, their average 
length being about 100 feet. Evldenc. of copper in the.e zones 
is weak and is in the form of azurite, malaohite, copper-pitch, 
chalcopyrite, 'chalcocite, ch lcopyrite boxwark, nd limonite a.fter 

' chalcooite. 

The depth of oxidation at various place. on the property 
rang s from a few teet to at least 200 reet. , Copper occurs as 
azurite, malach1te, and copper-pitch in the 'oxldized zone, and aa 
chalcopyrl teO and chalcoci~e 1n the sulride zone. An insignit'icanb 
amount ·01' chalcopp-it boxwork .. observed in various pla.ces on the 
property, would seem to indioate a small amount of sporadio secon­
dary enrichm~nt. 

In summary, the most prominent fracture pattern in the 
granite strikes B 'lS E to H1S Wand 1$ approximately ~ertioal 
Mineralilation oonsists of rook alteration whereby .erioitization, 
chloritization, and silieation have taken plaoe, and of primary 
met811izat~on in Which ohalcopyrite was c;ieposited. Past explora­
t.1on found only limited copper ore confined to quartz Vein,. ,My 
examination ot outorop. and accesslbl.workings indicated' that no , 
further exploration 1s warranted. 

SAMPLING: 

I reo'ommen that this property b. turned down. 

Sample No . 

420,5 ----

4206 -_ .... 

4207 ----

Description 

Au - traoe, Ag .,; .43 0 •• , Cu · - .26!C 
Laura claim, Drashear tunnel', J-root 
grsb sample aoross the raoe, oxide •• 

Au - .01 01., Ag - .94 oz., Cu - ll.93~, 
Laura olaim, Brashear tunnel, fifteen 
feet from portal, grab sample aoros. 
vein rourteen inches wlde, mixed oxldes 
and sulfides. 

Au - trace, Ag - .19 os., Cu - l.07~, 
Laura olaim, twenty reet · north or Laura 
shatt, 4t-t'00t grab .sample on surface 
across Laura vetn, oxides. 

-)-



CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM R. W. Ludden 

TO E. If. Pennebaker, Consulting Geologist 

CITY 

DATE 

Prescott, Arizona 

October 14, 1951 

SUBJECT Humboldt Copper Mines, Yavapai County, Arizona - - Oont td 

Sample No. ,Description 

4208 ---- .Au - trace, Ag - .16 oz., Cu - 1.06~, 
Pick exteneion cla1m, grab sample trom 
ore pIle at 68-toot shaft, va1n 8atlmat d 
t 0 teet ,.lde, chalcopyr1te, pyrite, 
copper-pitch and other oxides. 

4209 ---- Au - trace, Ag - .07 oz., Cu - .77~, 
Swiss Girl claim, grab ... ple rr .. dump 
at Swiss Girl ahart, sulfIdes, heavy 
pyrite. 

4210 ---- Au - trace, Ag - .06 os., cu - 1.SO~ 
SWiss G1rl c~aim, 100 teet 1n from 
portal of SW118 Girl tunn.l, lO-toot 
grab sample acrole drift and vain, 
ohalcopyrite, pyrite, oxide. and 
migratory 'oopper oxides. 

'-4-
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From: R. V· . Ludden City: Prescott, Arizona 

To: E. N. Pennebaker, Consulting Geologist Date: Oct.14, 1951 

Subject: H\J1I1IBOLDT COPPl!;R rUNES, YAV.A:PAI COUNTY , ARIZONA 

Conclusions: 

The better copper showings on the property of 
Humboldt Cooper )lines appear to be those as sociated with 
quartz veins. However, their possible value; as determined 
by analysis of outcrops , f rom dU 1P material , and from under­
ground inspection is judged to be too low to warrant t heir 
furt her exploration. 

It is recommended that the property receive no 
more attention . 

INTRODUCTION 

The Humboldt Copper Mines property was examined on 
September 10, 1951, by myself and my assistant, S . Broil'm . We 
Wf re accompanied on our examination by A. Syverson and A. R. 
Brashear , repre s enting the o'v.ners. 

The claims lnspe(' t ed are located mostly in Sections 
13 and 24; T. l~T.; R. 113~. · 3.nd are about 2t miles due east of 
Humboldt, Yavapai County, -Arizona . They are mvned by A. R. 
Brashear of Cleator, Arizona , and P . W. Hoff of Idaho Falls, 
Idaho. The property consists of 26 contiguous claims , t welve 
of which are patented . 

Only a small percentage of t he workings were accessible 
at the time of our examination. They cons isted of (1) various 
shallow shafts and pits; (2) the Brashear tunnel, which is 46 
fe et long and situated on the Laura clalia; (3) t he ~wiss Girl 
tunnel, which is found on the Swiss Girl claim and is still 

,open for 125 feet; and (4 ) about 60 feet of the Alice shaft . 
Old reports describe the following workings: 

Laura claim: A 300-foot inclined shaft with 
several hundred feet of drifts on the 160 and 
200-foot levels; 

Swiss Girl claim: A 900-foot inclined shaft 
and an adit 250 feet long which connec t ed 
with the Swiss Girl shaft on the lOO-foot 
level; 

Baby claim: A 130-foot vertical shaft and 
a 60-foot vertical shaft; 

Iron Cliff claim: a 25-foot vertical shaft; 

-1-



Iron I,iask claim: A 275-foot adi t; 

Alice tilaim: A 20B-foot vertical shaft; 

Arizona claim:Vertical shafts 30 and 67 fee t 
deep. 

The claims are ~aid to have been located in 1902 
by the late Jules Bauma~. Between~1902 ana ~99B, and -again 
rrom 1911 to 1917, copper ,ore shipments were reportedly made, 
although no smelter returns are available. The present ovmers 
purchased the property at tax sale in 194B. Fomerly it VIas 
ovmed by the Baumann Mines Company . 

GEOLOGY 

Eost of the outcrops on the property consist of a 
medium to coarse grained granite , whicb i.s probably the pre­
Cambrian Bradshaw granite. The contact of Yavapai schist 
against this rock is found near the center of the Pivot 
claim, and from here it strikes appro~imately north and 
south. On the north, a stock of diorite comes in contact 
with the granite about 200 feet north of the Barshear tunnel 
on the Laura claim. The rocks on the property all contain 
a number of fine to medium grained basic dikes ,which have 
variable attitudes in the igneous roc~s , but : follow the '" 
foliation (strike N 25 E and approximately vertical) , in the 
s chist. 

On the property of Humboldt Copper Mines, pre­
dominant mineralization is displayed in the granite and 

' schist as: 

(1) Two ' al tered "' and:·.±!t'.on.;;stained areas, .one 
on:' the Swiss_Girl claim (1500 feet long .;:-. 
and 400 feet wide) , and the other near the 
center of the Arrow and Vhite Cross claims 
(1000 feet long arid 200 feet wide) , the iron­
staining apparently derived from the oxidation 
of pyrite; 

In 
(2) Quartz veins averaging from 1 to It feet"Widcth INl ~oo 
f~ in length,and containing variable amounts 

of copper in the form of azurite, malachite, 
copper-pitch, chaleop'yri-te ,. -~ an9. chalcocite; and 

(3) Mineralized fault zones which eXhibit some 
azurite , malachite ,copper-pitch, and 
chalcopyrite or chalcopyrite boxvrork. 

'1lhe quartz veins generally strike between N 5 E 
and N 20 W and dip approximately 60 degrees east . They usually 
carry some copper in the form of chalcopyrite, but surface 
inspection and assays of mixed oxide and sulfide material 
indicated very low copper content, averaging about 1% cu. 
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The quartz veins, which are few in number and widely spaced, 
form a band about one mile long and 700 feet wide that strikes 
approximately north and south near the center of the property. 

The mineralized fault zones strike about N 60 E 
and are approximately vertical. They are not perSistent, their 
average length being about 100 feet. Evidence of copper in 
these zones is weak and is in the form of azurite, malachite, 
copper-pitch, chalcopyrite, chalcocite, chalcopyrite boxwork, 
and .limonite after chalcocite. 

The depth of oxidation at Various places on the 
property ranges from a few feet to at least 200 feet. Copper 
occurs as azurite, malachite, ·and copper-pitch in the oxidized 
zone, and as chalcopyrite and chalcocite in the sulfide zone. 
An insignificant amount of chalcopyrite boxwork, observed in 
various places on the property, would seem to indicate a 
small amount of sporadic secondary enrichment. 

In sunIT1ary, the most prominent fracture pattern 
in the granite strikes N 15 E to N 15 W and is approximately 
vertical. Mineralization consists of rock alteration whereby 
sericitization, chloritization, and silication have taken 
place, and of primary metallization in which c'halcopyrite was 
deposited. Past exploration found only limited copper ore con­
fined to quartz veins. ly examination of outcrops and acces­
sible workings indicated that no further exploration is war­
ranted. 

SAMPLI NG: 

I recommend that this property be turned down. 

Sample no. Description 

4205 --- Au - trace, Ag - . 43 oz., Cu - .26% 
L~ura claim, Brashear tunnel, 3-foot 

grab sample across the face, oxides. 

4206 --- Au - .01 oz., Ag - .94 oz., Cu - 11.95%, 
Laura claim, Brashear tunnel, fifteen 
feet from portal, grab sample across 
vein f ourteen inches wide , mixed oxides 
and sulfides. 

4207 --- Au- trace, Ag - .19 oz., Cu - 1.07%, 
Laura claim, twenty feet north of Laura 
shaft, 4! -foot grab sample on surface 
across Laura vein, oxides. 

4208 --- Au - trace, g - .18oz ., Cu - l.oa%, 
Pick extent ion claim, grab sample from 
ore pile at 68-foot shaft, vein estimated 
two feet wide, chalcopyrite, pyrite, cop­
per- pitch and other oxides. 

-3-



4209 --- Au - trace, Ag - .07 oz., Cu - .77%, 
Swiss Girl claim, grab sample from dump 
at Swiss Girl shaft, sul~ides, heavy 
pyrite . . 

4210 --- Au - trace. Ag - .06oz., Cu - 1.50% 
Swiss Girl claim, 100 feet in from por­
tal . of Swiss · Girl tunnel, 10-foot grab 
samDle across drift and vein, chalco­
pyrite , pyrit'e, oxides and mi gratory 

. copper oxides . 

-4-
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CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM A. J. O'Connor, General Manager CITY Kimberly, Nevada 

TO E. N. Pennebaker, Consulting Geologist DATE September 1, 1951 

SUBJECT OUTSIDE rnOPERTIES - RUMBOLDI', ARIZONA 

Dear Penny: 

Reference is made to my letter to you of 
August 2, 1951, concerning the Humboldt copper mines, and 
particularly to the map sent you. Mr. Larson has written 
me regarding this data and I stated in a letter to him, 
dated August 30, that I had forwarded the data to you, 
and that our geologists would make an examination of 
this property just as soon as circumstances permitted. 

As soon as Ludden completes his work, I 
would appreciate it if you would forward the map and 
other data to me so that I can transmit them to 
Mr. Larson, unless, of course, the property is of 
interest to us. In that event, I will so inform 
Mr. Larson. 

Best regards, 

AJOrc/ps 



August 1), 1951 

Mr. A. J. O'Connor, General Manager 
Consolidated OopperminesOOorporatlon 
11mberly, Nevada 

Dear Art # 

I have your-letter of Auguat ,'2, 1951, with data 
oonoerning the Humboldt Oopper Mines near Presoott, 
Arizona. ' 

I shall take this up with Ludden when I see him 
early 1n the week. 

With k1nd regards, 

ENP 
fme 

Sinoerely yours, 



CONSOL.IDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM R. W Ludden CITY Prescott, Arizona 

TO E. N. Pennebaker, Consulting Geologist DATE August 11, 1951 

SUBJECT Examination of the Chas. H. Bowersf! property, Black 
Hills mining d±strict, Yavapai County, Arizona. 

Conclusions: 

Furt'ler examination of this property and the im­
mediate vicinity by Consolidated Coppermines CO~P. would not 
be WO::,th'ldhile 

Introduction: 

The pronerty was examined on August 8, 1951. '1lhe 
Morning Star and 'J:1ip Top mining claims are located in the vJest 
central portion of section 7 T 16 N R 1 E fun the Jerome quad­
rangle. rrhey are about si miles east of highway S9 on the rCUld 
to Perkinsville. 

Information on the property, which consists of the 
patented claim.s mentionadl'above, Vias received from Mr. N. 
A.Bowers, 184 Tuscaloosa Ave. Atherton, California. 

'11he major d.evelopment work, which is inaccessible, 
consists of a 165 foot shaft with two sbort crosscuts at 
the 145 foot level. 

Geolop:y: 

The mineralization and metallization of priLmry 
interest occurs in schist and co~sts largely of hematite, 
limoni te, other iron oxides, silica mixed 'It'li th iron oxides, 
quartz and a minor amount of copper oxides. Apnarently none 
of the workings cut the sulfide- zone. ;lhe mineralizatlon oc-
curs as veins of variable lengths and widths which conform 
roughly to the attitude of the foliation in the schist and 
comprise a mineralized zone about 100 feet wide. l-\.uproximately 
sao feet of strike length outcrops before the zone disappears 
under the alluvium. large 

'\r'Ji tIl the exceotion of ~ quartz vein and associated 
metallization directly east of the property the surrounding 
area exhibits little indication of other mineralization. 

~W.~ 
sl R. VI. Ludden 

cc - !lIr. John HODe 



August 4, 1951 

Ill'. H. A. BOIfers 
184 TUlc81ooa. Avenue 
Atherton, Of},11tomia 

P. O. Box 817 

w. havereoently established Q t"leld goolog1at 1n 
Presoott, Ar1zona. to eaam!ne mining propert1es 
In t.hRt genorflll region. It you 11'111 get in touch 
w1th him, he w111 arrange to exa.m1ne the Morn1ng 
stu Gnd TIp Top mintng olaima flOGl'" Jerome, about 
.blob you wroteua lIome time ago. 

OUr ~pr6sentlltlv.'8 name 1s":. 

ElIP 
tme 

R. W. Ludden 
$22 Coronado l~venue 
Prescott, 1~1~ona 
Telephone. - 1019 .. I'm 

Yours very truly, 

001 Mr. R. W. Ludden 
M1"'. A. .'1. 0' Connor 



1! I, J .. 05'1" Ma;;' 'T -7 

Mr . N. A. Bowers 
184 Tuact~loo8a A venue 
Atherton, C811ror~1& 

'1'" ;ank you for ::i0ilf' le t ter of 
t he ¥or nln~ St er 8ud TIp Top 
f,r 1 Z(,j) : 8 0 

Ma¥ 10, 1951, with l'l2l g Hr'd to 
," .1nlnG claims neBr' .Tc r' o:n0 , 

ISe expcc1:~ to tJfJ'h: a field P;ll'ty V'l orLin/. (Jut ot PrO!1';}oL t in 
e arly .Till;;" 0 {; wb .Lh U . (~ <¥I;) HLall .1[,:;; t..:n tlJ'J.ch \Ii'j th J' IJU 
fHl d r:i; il ,~( O in' ,:: . e :::iELTt;~ fol:' an Qx ,~1 l:.] ln8t:: o!l o 

e G : 'j,~r* ct 1\ 0 " . . ' 0 t C crlrlOl~ 
I. :!, 0 J oi ,n • Hope $ J r 0 

· , 



Mr E.N.Pennebaker, 
P.O. Box 2996, 
Globe, Ari z. 

Dear 1·1r Pennebaker : 

N. A. BOWERS 
184 TU8CALOOSA AVENUE 

ATHERTON, CALIF. 

10 May 1951 

In your letter dated 17 February 1951 you expressed 
the thought that later in the season you might have a geol­
ogist at Prescott who would be able to examine the min1ng 
claims of which deacription was sent by Mr O'Connor ot 
Consolidated Coppermines Corporation. 

I realize that it is desirable to route your men 
so as to minim1ze travel time and that you could not make 
a special trip. 

Could you, at this t1me, let us know whether you 
think this prospect is of suffic1ent interest to warrant 
examination of the claims sometime this swmmer ? 

In case the earlier communication has been mislaid, 
I am enclosing a duplicate of the rough description of the 
properties. If more information is desired please let me 
know. 

Very truly yours, 

cc,,:. - Mr A.J .0' Connor 



.: . ' 

"Morning starn and ttT1p Top" li11n1ng Claims - .... -(Esta.te of Charles H., Bowers) 

Two min1ng olaims patented by the late Chas. H. Bowers (CHB in the follow1ng) are in Yavapai Count.y Ar1z. t about 'ten miles west Jof the United Verde mine at Jerome; 8i mi. ea.st of the santa. Fe, Prescott & Phoen1x and about 22m1. northeast of Prescott. • The claims are full s1ze~ each 300 x 1500 ft • 

The CHa property is on what is believed to be a. oontinua.t1on of the Un1ted Verde vein but whioh was separa.ted fl'om the J"erome part of the deposit when the intervening range of maunta,ins (between these ola.1ms and Jerome) was thrown up. This theory is supported by the fact that the United Verde and the Cfm hold1ngs ha.ve iden­tioal formation and there are no others like it in this region. 
Early in 1923 ORB wrote the following -about h1s cla.ims : 
"This is what I oall a copper-a.nd-gold property. The vein is a. very heavy iron schist and is to my knowledge a.t least 50 ft. w1.de at the 1.50-1't. level. 

liOn the }-1ornlng star claim there 1s a. shaft 165 ft deep with oross cuts or dr1fts at 100,145 a.nd 160-ft. levels. .r« The shaft did not need t.1mber1ng '*** '.Che breast. of the dr1ft a.t the 16o-ft. level l.s ent1rely 1n ore w1th a.n average va.lue of 8 or 12 % copper. *~ .... An essay ta.ken a.cross the entire shart showed 2.50 per ton gold. ' 

ft-The other cla.im. the T1.p Top , whioh adjoins the orn1ng sta.r , ~ on the south, has been explored by four shafts" 4 to 45 ft deep, a 30-ft. tunnel and a 60-ft. open cut. All these show very heavy m1nera11ze.d formations of oopper ore 11 



February 17, 1951 

Mr. N. A. Bowers 
184 TUB caloosa Avenue 

Atherton, CAlifornia 

.Mr. A. J. C)' Connor, gener'al manager of Consolidated COPl_, e rmines 
Corpo!'Ht ion of J{lmber1y, Nevada, has forwm"ded· me your let tel" of 
Februury 1, .1951, rela tIve to the Morning Ster and Tip Top pntented 
mining claims west of' Jerome, Aril.,1ona. 

At preoent we regret that we are unable to look ave!' your' gr ound. 
It 1s possible that nome time du.ring the coming summe!' we shall have 
G. geologi at at Prescot t rmd sha 11 be in e . posi tion to eXHmine these 
c1aimso In t h is event we shall be glnd to get in touch with you. 

\ 

~,'J~ approch)te your clrHw ing t h is area to our atterltion. 

cc-Mr. A. J. o r Goun~r 
Mr-. John Hope, .Jr. 

ENP:eg 

Yours very truly, 

.. 



CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM 

TO 

SUBJECT 

A. J. OIConnor, General Manager CITY Kimberly, Nev.ada 

E. N. Pennebaker, Consulting Geologist DATE February 12, 1951 

lUNING PROSPECTS 

Dear Penny: 

I am enclosing herewith a copy of a letter, and a 
data sheet, having to do with the IIMorning Star ll and ItTip Top!! 
mining claims of the late Charles H. Bowers. 

As usual, it sounds like another Utah Copper. 
However, I feel that we will have to set our sites a little 
lower than that in this regard. 

I am also enclosing a copy of my letter to 
YJr. N. A. Bowers. 

AJOfC/ p-s 
eElcls 

With best regards, 

Sincerely, 

Art O'Connor 



COpy 

CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION 

KIMBERLY, NEVADA 

Mr. N. A. Bowe~ 
164 TusoalOosa Avenue 
Atherton, California 

Dear Mr. Bowenl 

Febru~ 12, 1951 ' 

Thank you for your letter of Februar,y 1, 1951, 
in which you call our attention to the mining 01&1118 of the 
late lir. Ch8.rlea H. Bow.ra. 

Thia company ie, and has been, keenly interested 
in the discovery and exploitation of copper properties, 
particularly in Nevada and Arizona.. . 

IIy failure to answer your letter at an earlier 
date is due to the fact that I have just been released from 
the hospital and today is ~ first day, in over a month, 
to be able to visit ~ office and attend to Bome of ~ mail. 

I am forwarding a copy of your letter, together 
with the data sheet, to our Consulting Geologist, • E. N. 
Pennebaker, at Globe, Arizona. You will hear further from 
him in this regard &s he is in $ative oharge of all examination 
8'1 d exploration work for this o omp any • 

loure very. truly, 

CONSOLIDATED COPPERUINES CORPORATION, 

AJO'C/pa 
co .. Mr. E. N. Pennebaker 

(w/enola) 

•• J. O'Connor, General Manager. 



( COP Y ) 

N. A. Bowers 
18h Tuscaloosa Avenue 
Atherton, Calif. 

Mr. Arthur J. O'Connor, 
General ~anager , 

Consolidated Coppermines Corp., 
Kimberly, Nevada. 

Dear Sir: 

1 Feb 1951 

Would your company be interested in developing 

copper mining property in Arizona, perhaps on the basis of 

paying owner a royalty when profit is realized? 

The claims, described in the attacijed, were pat-

ented by my cousin, Charles H. Bowers, long ago. His widow, 

who has been paying the taxes, asks me to see whether 'some waJif 

can be found to make the property productive. 

If your company is not interested I would appre-

ciate any suggestions you may care to make. 

Yours very truly, 

(SIGNED) NATHAN A. BOWERS. 

.' 



· -. 

( COP Y ) 

"Morning Star1t and "Tip Toplt Mining Claims 

(Estate of Charles H. Bowers) 

Two mining claims patented by the late Charles H. Bowers 
(CHB in the following) are in Yavapai County, Ariz., about ten miles 
west of the United Verde mine at Jerome; at mi. east of the Santa 
Fe Prescott and Phoenix RR and about 22 mi. northeast of Prescott. 
The claims are full size, each 300 x 1500 ft. 

The CHB property is on what is believed to be a continuation 
of the United Verde vein but which was separated from the Jerome . 
part of the deposit when the intervening range of mountains (between 
these claims and Jerome) was thrown up. This theory is supported by 
the fact that the United Verde and the CHB holdings have identical 
formation and there are no others like it in this region. 

Early in 1923 CHB wrote the following about his claims: 

"This is what I call a copper-and-gold property. The vein 
is a very heavY iron schist and is to my knowledge at le~st 50 ft. 
wide at the 150-ft. level. 

"On the Morning Star claim there is a shaft 165Jt. deep with 
cross cuts or drifts at 100 145 and 160-ft. levels. {H~~ The shaft 
did not need timbering. ~HPk The breast of the drift at the 160-ft. 
level is entirely in ore with an average value of 8 or 12% copper. 
~HH:- An assay taken across the entire shaft showed $2.50 per ton gold. 

UThe other clai, the Tip Top, which adjoins the Morning Star 
on the south, has been explored by four shafts, 4 to 45 ft. deep, 
a 30-ft. tunnel and a 60-ft. open cut. All these show very heavY 
mineralized formations of copper ore. 1t 



Mr. F .. R. Helm 

xn-xxxx:xxxxxxx: 
Bolt 127 

Safford. Arizona 
January 5, 1951 

411 E. lat. Ave . 
Soottsdale, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Helm; 

• I 

I reo ntly discussed the geological aspeots 
of your Springfield and Gorilla mines with Mr . 
Pennebaker. While we reoognize that the property 
has some merit in a small way, it is not the type 
of venture in 1hich we would be interested. 

l e want to express our thanks for bringing 
this to our attention and for the oooperation 
of your two sons in ak1ng the examination. 

Yours ~ery truly, 



P. R. Helm, 
Scottsdale, Ariz., 
411 E. lst.,Ave., 
Pho ne 6-4375, 
Dec. 23, 1950. 

Mr. E. N. Pennebacker, 
G lob e , Ar i:-~ • 

Dear Mr. Pennebackerl 

y son a vet eran who has returned from air 
service in the Philippines, ann w~o is attending the 
University at Tuc~on, is home for the Holidays. 

He knows t he Springfield and most any time 
next week after Chris t mas w'ou1d be ava.ilable to act 
8 S your guide to the property. By leavin~ here 
fairly early in the ~morning a very good overall look 
a.t the property could be made in one day. 

The snow seems to be holding off so this 
letter is being written on the off chance that your 
affairs may have so shaDed themselves that you will be 
able to use my 80n as guide while he is here next week. 

I have given our telenhone number but there 
will be no one here able to answer except in the even­
ing or Sunday or the Holidays. 

If thi s segestion fits in with your plans 
you can easily find out by telenhone when you would 
both be able to get together and make the trip. 

Very .ino~~ 
( 



.Deoembe.r 12, 1950 

r. P. R. 8elm 
Box 644 . 
Noottsuale, Ar.1zona ~~ ... ,' 

I I , 

De r ·Mr. Helm: 

r. • J. Of Connor, een~ral mnnager or Con. 
so11dat d oPP rm1ncs Corporation at Ktmb rly, Nevada, 
hs for rded me your letter of Ootober 30, 1950, con­
cerning the Springfield group ot cla~s ne r Oro n King, 
Arlzon. I regret that O11iI'aply bas been delayed due 
to s veral . e~k8t sbeena,a l"ront my offiae. 

~e ' 8hould 11ko' to have 0 ' look at th1n roa, 
but jus t now all our field Q. n erG OOQup1 d on other Jobs 
and I C!t1 not aure Just \'l}lon an ,examination can be made. ' 
,e sh 11 get in touob 1th you just as Boon 8S e se6 . 
our '1 cleer.· 

ground. 
. they e.r 

• 

I not th t l yo~ own holf 1nt rest in th1 
Oan you tell u ho the other 0 n r ar ' and if 
reasonabl, 1nc11ned )to ard negotiation? 

Yours ver-y truly, 

OCt ' Mr. A. J. a.Connor 
Mr. John Ho,->e, Jr. 



CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION MEMORANDUM 

FROM 

TO 

SUBJECT 

A. J. O'Connor, General Manager CITY Kimberly, Nevada 

E. N. Pennebaker~ Consulting Geologist DATE November 21, 1950 

Dear Penny: 

I am enclosing a letter from a Mr. p. R. 

Helm of Scottsdale, Arizona, regarding his group of . 

claims near Crown King, Arizona. I am also enclosing 

a carbGn copy of my letter to Mr. Helm. As indicated 

in my letter, I think it would be best if you were t. 

contact . him and handle the matter entirely from Arizona. 

AJOtC/mc 
Encl. 

Best regards, 



COP)¥" 

CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORPORATION 

KIMBERLY. NEVADA 

November 21, 1950 

Mr. p. R. Helm 
P. O. ox 644 
Scottsdale, Arizona 

Dear Sir: 

Your letter of October 30, 1950, addree.ed 

to our Mr. H. '. Bishop, haa been turned over to _ to 

ananr. 

At the present time our Con~lt1ng Geologist, 

Mr. E. N P nnebaker, is doing £1 ld work in Arizona. I 

am taking the liberty of forwarding yo~ latter to him for 

his oonsideration and for what further aotion he may decide 

upon. I(r~ Ponnebake,r wUl notify you of hi. pllUla in this 

raspeot. 

apprecie.te your calling this propert,.. t. 

our a.ttention. 

.4: 

AJ010/mc 
cc - I(r .. E", N. Penn baker 

YoUrs very truly, 

CONSOLIDATED COPPERM[NES CORPORATION 
Orlglna" Signed By 

A. J. O'CONNOR 

B.yl ____ ~~~~----~----~-.-A. J. O.r;onnor 
General Manager 



Mr H.W.Bishop 
Consolidated Copper Mines Corp. 
Kimberly, Nevada 

Dear Mr Bishop, 

P.O. Box 644 
Scottsdale , Arizona 
October 30, 1950 

I own a half interest ina group of eleven copper claims~ 
The Springfield group, near Crown King , Arizona. 

This is a chimney type deposit sl~ilar to the Duluth Mine 
ateanenea and others and it i8 our opinion that these chimneys 
eminateff~omaa large ore body at depth as do the others. 

Two of the chimneys have been opened in a small way and 
thereare aur"face indications of other chimneys· pretty well over 
the property 

As managing partner '1 worked one of these chimneys in a 
limited way on a small RFC loan beginning in 1944 and continuing 
intermittently untul 1947. Partly on account of the small opera-

, tion but ~hiefly because of the high cost of transportation to the 
smel ter we had to close. 'Ne have made a tabulation from smel ter 
returns of the 'cars shipped. This gives completeinformation on the 
character and valuesof the ores. These cars averaged about 4 % 
copper, about 2 oz. in silver and a amall but consistent amount 
of gold. Rarely high enough for smelter paymentbut if the or~were 
milled and concentrated it would help pay production costs. The 
interesting feature of th1. record 11 the uniform character and 
Talue of the ore in all these cars. The work done shows justifica­
tionfor further exploratory development. 

In my opinion there should be sufficient diamond drilling 
toshow the location and extent of the ore body so the proper de­
velopement program could be planped. 

If you are interested in acquiring further copper interes. 
I believe this property fl worthy of your investigation. Shall be 
lad to an.wer any questions you may have. and can supply copyo ... 

of tabulat10 n of smal ter returns,. 

?J!!~ 
P. R. Helm 



1 

THE AMERICAN METAL COMPANY, lIMITEb 
61 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 6, N. Y. 

TELEPHON E BOWLIN G GREEN 9 -1 8 00 

CABLE ADDRESS : EFFLU X, NEW YO RK 

JP:MHD 

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO MINING DEPARTMENT September 1, 1950 

SUBuECT: BLACK CANYON COPPER CO. INC. 

Mr. E. N. Pennebaker, 
P. O. Box 2996, 
Globe, Arizona. 

Dear Penny: 

During the past week Mr. J. W. England, Jr. and 
his associates have been in New York and have called on us 
to present the Kay Copper Mine near Rock Springs, Arizona, 
which is owned by the Black Canyon Copper Company, Inc. 
A short time ago I sent you our old files on this property. 
While I have no idea as to the accuracy of the description 
of Mr. England, the data he has given me indicates the 
property to have more merit than our old files indicate. 
Therefore it may very well justify a preliminary examina­
tion, although I leave this entirely up to you. 

According to Mr. England, the ore reserves are 
approximately 200,000 tons at around 5% copper to the 600 t 

level. I understand the mine is full of water below that · 
level but that some development has been done and some ore 
either found or indicated. England also mentioned lateral 
possibilities, but I do not know anything concrete about 
these possibilities. 

The Black Canyon Copper Company, Inc. holds 
the property on a bond and lease from the original owners 
who are three individuals. The option price is $150 , 000, 
payable out 'of 10% royalties. The Black Canyon Copper Com­
pany, Inc. is also owned by three individuals. Its capital 
is 100,000 shares at $1 per share, all of which have been 
subscribed and paid for . The owners claim to have spent 
about $60,000 on the property and have been shipping some 
ore to the smelters at Clarkdale and El Paso. They claim 
the title is clear. It is a tax title granted in 1936. 

I discussed the terms briefly and they would be 
agreeable either to a participation, outright purchase, or 
purchase out of royalties . My feeling is that their price, 
on top of the option price at which they hold the property, 



· - JP:MHD 
THE AMERICAN METAL COMPANY, LIMIT ED 

S H EE T No . 2. Mr. E. N. Pennebaker September 1, 1950 

will make the total sum so great that it will be too much for 
the size of the ore-body and future possibilities of this 
property. However, I believe that the property justifies a 
preliminary examination to determine whether it has sufficient 

merit to warrant further discussion of terms. 

Would you please let me know whether you or some 
other member of your staff would be interested in examining 
the property. If so, I can communicate with Mr. England or 
arrange that you do so directly so that he can show the prop­
erty to you. 

Very best regards. 

Sincerely yours, 

cc Mr. Dooley P. Wheeler, Jr. 



THE AMERICAN METAL COMPANY, LIMITED 
61 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 6. N. Y. 

JPdllD 

MIllla DIP TJIIlfT S.p~ .ber 1, 1950 

BLAC~ CABYOI corpu co. Ie. 

Mr. J ame. W. England, Jr.., 
1)5 Hollywood Avenue, 
Douglaston, L. I . 

Dear Mr. gland: 

Pursuant to our reoent conversation, .e 
shall end •• vor to have one ot our geologists, or a 
geololllt asaociated with UI eXaMine the lay Copper 
Mine near Rock Springs, Art.ona, which 1. owned by 
the Black Canyon Copper Company, Inc. e cannot 
a.aure you as to when this exuination ,uy be made 
but will atte.pt to dvise you in advance of the 
arrival ot the geologiat it the examination i8 to 
be carried out. 

It in the opinion of the geologist the 
prop rty would be of inter.st to us , .e could then 
undertake further discussion of terms under which 
it might b. acquired. 

bee Mr. 
Mr. 

Very truly your., 

/ JOhn 
E. N. Pennebaker 
Dooley P. Wheeler, Jr. 

P yne, Jr. 



THE AMERICAN METAL COMPANY, LIMITED 
61 BROADWAY 

NEW YORK 6 , N . Y. 

TELEPH ONE BOWLI NG GREEN 9·1800 

CABLE ADDRE SS : EFFLUX, NEW YORK 

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO Mining Department 

SUBJE C T : 

REG 1ST ERE D 

Mr. E. N. Pennebaker 
P. O. Box 2996 
Globe, Arizona 

Dear Penny: 

JP:ART 

August 24, 1950 

Re: Black Canyon Copper Property, 
Turkey Creek District, near 
Prescott, Yavapai County, Ariz. 

The above property has recently come to our 
attention and from looking over our old files it does not 
appear to be 9f particular interest. However, I understand 
that some work is currently being carried out on it and it 
is always possible that something of interest might have 
been opened up. 

I am sending you herewith our file in the event 
you would wish to check up on this property in connection 
with our joint program with Coppermines. I leave it entirely 
up to you as to whether you believe this property is worth 
a look-see. Will you please return the file by registered 
mail when you are through with it. 

Very best regards, 

Sincerely yours, 

Enc. 

cc- Mr. D. P. 'Vheeler, Jr. 



April 2$. 1949 

r. Jl En land 
944 E~8 't V n BuPOl'1 

. Pho nix, ArIzona 

D r 

• John A. RlcbB~d8 ot Tie r. rizon, haa 
augsested th t 1 wr1t yOQ r g rd1 t~& Y~y oopper 
mine. I repre e t1ng Oon.ella t d Copp rmln . 
Corpo ation of Ktmb 11, "evada, and wo r 1nt re t d 
in learnin bout worth.bile In$$ and prospe to 1n 
Ariz.ona.. sho\lld be gla4 to COlJol'Bpond wit you re-
g rdlng 0 sible " it to t 1. property. 

untortun tel,.. I 8hall • 1 v1ng Arizona fore 
long and would. be unnblc to 9 'he prop rty mys If'. 
However" • John Hop • Jr., Ch1ef geologist ror Con-

011 ted Ooppe 10 8 Corpo~ tion, ~an be cant ated 
and a vis1t arranged wlthh1m. It au re tnterested 
In doing this, I au ,est t t)"ou .~1 te .t Oenel:·.l 
Delivery, Flornce. Arison • 

Youra v ry trul , 

ccr Mr. John Hope. J • 
r. Jobn A. Rlo ~. 



In person __ __ __ __ , or 
Acccllting employ 

indiestlOg restricted d Ivery. 
POSTMASTER, p ____ _ 

(POSTMARK OF 

MAIUNG OFFICE) 

The sender should wri te the name of the addressee on back hereof as an iden tifies­
tion. Preserve and submit this receipt In case of Inquiry or application for Indemnity. 
Indemnity claims must be filed within one year (0. O. D. six months) from date ot 
mailing. 

Registry Fees and Indemnity.-Oonsult postmaster as to the speoific domestic 
registry fees and surcharges and limits of indemnity and as to the reg~try fees charge­
able on registered parcel'post packages (or foreign countries. 

U s. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16-20305-2 





Mr. John Payne, Jr. 
Mining Department 

September 7, 1950 

The American Metal Company, Limited 
61 Broadway 
New York 6, New York 

Dear John: 

This ~cknowledges receipt of your letters of August 24 and 
September 1, 1950, along with acoompanying information relative to 
the Kay Copper property in the Black Canyon section of Yavapai County, 
Arizona. 

A year or more ago John Hope gave some consideration to 
this property but did not follow it up because the ore lenses were 
reported to be relatively small and much of the mine was under water. 
In April, 1949, Jim England brought the property to Jack Riohards' 
attention, and J ok referred him to us. I believe it was this that 
started John Hope's, interest in the Kay Copper. 

It was our plan several months ago to establish an explora­
tion party in Prescott to oomb this area thoroughly, looking for 
leached outcrops and to examine the Kay area along with others. 
It was my hope that this method would give us leads to other and 
perhaps better lenses lying parallel and en echelon. However, our 
success in finding a promising region down south near the Border 
made it necess~~y to pos~pone these plans. 

At present, our position is this: If we are able to 
option the property on the south, as we hope to do soon, we shall 
all be too busy with it to examine the Kay for some time to come'. 
If we are unsuccessful in this negotiation, then we shall soon 
have a party in Prescott and we can have a look at the Black Cmyon 
area. Just now it would help if you could stall these Kay Copper 
people along ~til we know just what our future activities will be. 

Many thanks for drawing this property to our attention 
again. I am returning your file under separate cover by ordinary 
mail, registered. . 

With kindest regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

cc: Mr. John Hope, Jr. 



Er. E. N. Pennebaker 
Box 817 
S co ttsdale, Arizona 

Dear }?enny : 

Prescott, Ari zona 
Octob e r 6 , 1951 

By the time ~ou receive this you will probably have re­
cei ved the Nllerican I!Leta l Company reportsby reg is tered 
mail. I have made a copy of them. 

Se go' s letter i mplies that he wishes to be contacted be­
fore a n exarnina tion of the ;) roperties i s made. I believe, 
.hovJever , that I c ould conduct 8.n exami nation and write the 
reports just as 'well wi t hou t cont a cting him. Do you think 
that vm1J.ld be satisfa cto!'y with everyone? I know where the 
Swastika mine is but I mi ght have a little d i ff iculty find-
l'D P' the r~ l' Y1e 1 ~.1. ml' les T~Y'Ol'" i i, i l'cl~enbur"'g ' Ie l' S I..,a .... ller~ iTague .. c~ - - ': J,.L.l. •. ...J : .~~ ___ _ _ .: .L • I \.. __ • L.. v _ c :) 

in his descriptions. 

I vIil1 wait for y01..l.r anSlNe r before I .'proceed Vii th the ex­
amination. 

Best regards , 

c c: It' . Shar p 



Mr. R. W. Ludden 
100 Lazy Lane, Route 2 
Prescott, Arizona 

Dear Ray: 

October 9, 1951 

I have. the draft of your report on Humboldt Copper Mines, 
submitted nearly a month after the property was examined. Assay re­
turns can be obtained within a week, and, in the future such reports 
must be in my hands not later than two weeks after the property is 
examinec. 

Do not again send me your report draft to be corrected and 
re-written. I am to receive finished reports of substantial excell­
enoe, oopies of which I sha.ll be able to transmit to New York. As a 
univers1ty graduate of a good achool, you are hired on the assUmption 
that you can prepare a satisfactory short report, properly organized 
and in good English. On the other hand, we do not expect you to be 
an aocomplished stenogr,apher, and if you send me one oopy properly 
finished with several copies of the maps or sketohes, my typist will 
make the duplicates for distribution. ,. 

The Humboldt report is not of satisfactory quality as re­
gards statements oovering geology, English, and punctuation. In this 
instance, ·· I have re-wri tten it in the form of a rough draft, but I 
shall not do so again with future reports. In the present case, I 
want you to spend anotuer day in the field at the property, then again 
write the report, and have it back to me within a week. 

Report writing is one of the important things that the 
economic geologist has to do. If it is not done well, he does not 
get ahead. Talent in this respect can be acquired; there area number 
of good books on English composition and report writing, and many 
universities give worthwhile extension courses. 

This is a frank letter because I insist on good work in this . 
respect and because I am interested in seeing you advanoe in your 
oareer. 

Yours sincerely, 

ENP: jmp 

ps: Under separate cover, I am forwarding various township and patent 
plats of the area south of the Iron King. You can sketoh in on 
these the mineralized zones that we recently scouted. 



CONCLUSIONS: 

The better oopper showings on the property of 
Humboldt Copper Mines appear to be those associated with 
quartz veins. However, their possible value, as determined 
by analysis of outcrops, from dump material, and from under­
ground inspection is judged to be too low to warrant their 
further exploration. 

It is recommended that the property receive no 
more attention. 

INTRODUCTION 

The Humboldt Copper Mines property was examined on 
September 10, 1951, by myself and my assistant, S. Brow~. 
We were accompanied on our examination by A. Syverson and 
A. R. Brashear, representing the owners. 

The claims inspected are located mostly in Sectionj 
13 and 14; T. l3N.; R. liE. and are about 2* miles due east 
of Humboldt, Yavapai County, Arizona. They are owned by 
A. R. Brashear of Cleator, Arizona, and P. W. Hof! of Idaho 
Falls, Idaho. The property consists of 26 contigous claims, 
twelve of which are patented. ~ 

only a small percentage of the workings were accessible 
at the time of our examination. They consisted of (1) various 
shallow shafts and pits; (2) the Brashear tunnel, which ia 
46 feet long and situated on the Laura claim; () the Swiss 
Girl tunnel, Which is found on the Swiss Girl olaim and Is 
atlll open for 125 reet; and (4) about 60 feet of the Alioe. 
shaft. Old reports desoribe the following workings: 

Laura claim: A )OO-footinolined shaft with 
several hundred reet of drifts on the 100 and 
200 .. foot levels; 

Swiss G1rl olaim: A 900-foot inolined shaft 
and an adlt 250 feet long Which oonneoted 
with the Swiss Girl shaft on the lOO-foot 
level; 

Babb claim: A l30-foot vertical shaft and 
a 6 -foot vertioal shafti 

Iron Cliff claim: A 25-foot vertioal shaft; 
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Iron Mask clatm: A 275-foot adit; 

Alice olafm: A 20B-foot vertioal sbaft; 

Arizona olaim: Vertical shafts 30 and 67 
feet deep. 

The claims are said to have been located in 1902 
by the late ·Jules Baumann. Between 1902 and 1908. and again 
from 1911 to 1917, oopper ore shipments were reportedly made, 
although no smelter returns are available. Tbe present 
owners purchased the property at tax sale in 1948. Formerly 
it was owned by the Baumann Mines Company. 

G:EOLOGY 

Most of the outorops on the property consist of • 
meditw to coarse grained granite, which ie probably the pre­
C.ln:brim Bradshaw granite. 'l'he contact of Yavapai schist 
against this rook is found near the center of the Pivot 
alaim, and from here it strikes approximately north and 
south. On the north, a stock of diorite comea in contaot 
with the granite about 200 feet north of the Brashear tunnel 
on the Laura claim. 

On the property of Humboldt Copper Mines, pre~ 
dominant mineralization is d isplayed ,in (which formations?) 
as: 

(1) 

(2 ) 

(3 ) 

An altered and iron-stained area on the 
Swiss Girl claim (size~ apparen'cly derived 
from the oxidation of pyrit~; 
Quartz veins (size?) containing variable 
amounts of oopper (in the form of ? • 
an oxidation produot after ? .); and 
Mineralized fault zones whioh eXhibIt some 
evidenoe of oopper (how?) 

The q~artz veins generally strike between N-S and 
N 20 W and dip approximately 60 degrees eaat. They usually 
carry some copper (in the form of ? ), but surface 
inspection and assays (of oxidized materIal or sulphides 1) 
indioated very low copper content, averaging about ? ~ cu. 
e Are the qua:r'tz veins numerOU.8 or few? Are they evenly 
spaoed or do they oocur in groups? HoW thiok are they? How 
persistent?) 

The mineralized fault zones strike about N 60 E and 
are approximately vertical. They are not persistent, their 
average length being about 200 feet. Evidence of copper in 
these zones is weak and is in the form of ? • 
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The depth of oxidation at various places on the 
property ranges from a few feet to at least 200 feet. 
Copper occurs as ? , ? , and ? in 
the oxidized zone and as ~?~------,--- ? , and 

? in the sulphIde zone. The amount of secondary 
sulphide enrichment appears to be ? -.,-----

In summary, the fracture pattern in the granite is 
? Mineralization consists of rock alteration whereby 
? , ? , and ? were formed and of primary 

metallization in which ? and ? were deposited. 
Past exploration found only limited copper ore confined to 
quartz veins. My examination of outcrops and accessible 
working indicated that no further exploration is warranted o 

I recommend that this property be turned down. 
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C . LEO GUYNN 

HOWARD A . TWITTY 

Mr . J. Frank Sharp 
Box 127 
(' f " ,... -[ ~ . ...;a 1 0 .. C I hrlzona 

LAW OFFIC E S 

GUYNN Be TWITTY 

TITLE & TRUST BUILDING 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 

January 7 , 1952 

Re: ~lmbolt Project 

Dear Frank : 

Re c en tly I was O1lt at the state Land DGPurt~ 

ment and checked further on the ownership of Se c tions 29 
and 34, l'ownshi p 13 Northt Hange 1 Eas t . This l etter wi l l 

supplement information prevlously furnished. 

Exc ept for po. tented minIng claims t he 2~ec ards 

of the P'_lbl ic Land Office and the Arizona S t a te Land De­

partmen t show all of Seo ti on 29 open to location . The 

paten t ed mi n ing claims arG those mining cl aims lnc luded in 

Miner'al Surveys 1153 ,1242 , 1265, 1635, 1956~ L~19l 8.nd 4175 
and Lot No . 37 ( i't1ne ra l Survey). 

Except f or patent ed mining claims and the Et 

of the NE% , a ll of Section 34 is o pen to loca tion . The E;.~· 

of the NE~ of Section 34 is owned by the State of Ariz ona 

and any mining c1air:)$ in this section , o f oourse J wou.l d bc? 

subject to the state law with respect to 1easing s tat e 

o\'.'1'16d mineral l ands . 

Inolosed is a notice of mining l ocation which 

should be used when any min :tn g claims are 1ocate.d on l and 

in which the state owns th;:, mlneral ri ghts. We can se cure 

addit i onal c opies of thi s form fro~ the Sta te Land Depart­

i:1.en t upon request . 

With kind p~rsonal regards , we ~emain 

HAT/mch 
Enclo sure 
cc: Mr . Pennebaker 

Very truly yours, 

GUYNN & TWITTY 

By 



Mr. Thomas G. Moore 
Mgr., Geo1. & Exp1. Dept. 
The Amerioan Metal Co., Ltd. 
61 Broadway 
New York 6, N. Y. 

Dear Tom: 

May 13, 1953 

I ' 
! 
0, 

;1 
0, 
, I 

On May 11 I showed Mike Weaver of the R. S. Moc hl intock 
Company ovar the ground to be drilled near Humboldt. 
Enolosed 1s his cost proposal just reoeived in !t !he meil. 

I : 

From his experienoe in this district J Weaver r€!ciommends 
drilling the ho10 with the larger diameters, in ~hioh I 
oonour. : :', ! '\ 

I , 

The following is my forecast of how the costs m~ght go: 

o 
20' 
80' 

2.50' 
400' 

Total 

I \ 
, i !, 

20' oollsrp ipe----- 20' @ $6.00"f~-~$ 120.00 
80' NX ~ ~ ....... 60' @ ~.40':'~-"'\' 324.00 

250 1 EX ----- 170 1 @ .90--i-,. ' 833.00 
400 1 BX ----- 150' @ 5.25- ..J -- 787.50 
.500' A); , ----- 100' @ 5. 00-"'1"-~ 500.00 

/ I , , 
Drilling .................................. /:. ;$2\,564.50 

l \ 

Mobilizat ion and Demobilization •••••••••••••.•.• ,'\$ 420.00 
. i : \. 

Contingencies: oementing, oasing, or ~, 
drilling deeper than \ 
estimated to hit vein •••••••••••• ! $2,OOp.OO 

,', 
I 

TOTAL •• • ••••• • • • • • • ••• • ••••••••••••••••••••••••• • f: $4, 984\050 
" \ 
, " , , 

It is proposed to cut the vein at an elevation a,bout 300 :~ \ 
feet vertioally below the surface outcrop. Dep~~dlng UPQ~ :, 
the dip of the vein and the amount of deviation /of the hott.e , 
(started at minus 45 degrees) this should reql ire from 4o~, 
to 500 feet of hole. !\ '< 

I ! 

If all goes (very) well and no cementing Is re1iuired, you \ 
will see from the above estimate that 400 feet; of hole jus~ 
about satisfies the monetary value of the e.sselssment work \ 
!ie quired • I \ i 1,\ 

/f ,f 1\' 
'j ~ t' 
! I 

\ 
\ 



Mr. Thomas G. Moore - Page 2, - Nay 13, 1953 
"""'b._ 

Weaver will start about June 1st and estimates approxi­
mately a month for the job on a one-shift basis (he will 
put on two shifts if we insist). If the work should lap 
over into July, no penalty accrues to us as regards the 
assessment requirement, provided the work is being dili­
gently carried out. In fact, if we end up near July 1st 
it is to our advantage, because if we hit something surprising­
ly good we can drill another hole for the following year's 
assessment work without additional mobilization and demobiliza­
tion charges. 

If McClintock's proposal meets with your approval you can 
either close the deal by writing him or advising me to do the 
same, as en exchange of letters is all that is required. I 
suggest that this be done aa soon as possible so that Weaver 
can get of: to a head start in clearing the site. 

With k ind r egards, 

ENP :mc 
encl. 

Yours sincerely 

E. N. PENNEBAKER 



Mr. Thomas G. Moore 
Mgr., Geol. & Expl. Dept. 
'llhe Amerioan Metal Co., Ltd. 
61 Broadway 
New York 6, N. Y. 

Dear Tom: 

May 13, 19.53 

On May 11 I showed Mike Weaver of the ~. s. McClintock 
Company over the ground to be drilled near Humboldt. 
Enclosed is his cost proposal just reoeived in the mail. 

From his experience in this district, Weaver recommends 
drilling the hole with the larger diameters, in which I 
concur. 

The following is my forecast of how the costs might go: 

o - 20' 
20'- 80. 
80 1 -250' 

250'-400' 
400'-500' 

collarpipe-----20' 
NX -----60' 
EX ----170' 
ex ----150· 
AX ----lOOt 

@ $6.oo--------~ 120.00 
@ $.40-------- 324.00 
@ 4.90-------- 833.00 
@ 5.25--~----- 781.50 
@ 5.00-------- 500.00 

Total Drilling •• .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $2,564.50 

Mobilization and Demobilization •••••••.••••• $ 420.00 

Contingencies: cementing, casing, or 
drilling deeper than 
estimated to hit vein •••••••• $2,000.00 

TOTAL ••.••••• · ••••••••••••••••••..•••.•••••••• $4,984.50 

It is proposed to out the vein at an elevation about 300 
feet vertioally below the surface outcrop. Depending upon 
the dip of the vein and the amount of deviation of t he hole 
(started at minus 45 degrees) this should require from 400 
to 500 feet of hole. . 

If all goes (very) well and no cementing is required, you 
will see from the above estimate that 400 feet of hole just 
about satisfies the monetary value of the assessment work 
required. 





"~ '.;;' ~' _ •. _ ..... J". 



Am". E2P~oratlOA, Inc. 
Mr. !rhGlllaa 0, Moo_, Vice Presiden1t 
&1 BJ'Odwe,y 
New Yon 6, New York 

Dear M~. Moore: 

Globe. Ar120M 
Mar II, 19:)3 

"- lUl4enw_ 70U wish tt 41a1JJQJl4 4r111 u angle hole ea tbe 
prope~ aM Itt tile lQOat~J1" Tiel ted t04ay whto-h 1. expected 'to 
bottom a' &ppl'Ox1mately 500 teet, 

w • . 1ft_ to .. ~t a pzi •• ot tuo.OO to aOYer _bUb:at101l. 
~kt1on ot euppl,i .. , t1'&TfU eJ1Pe_ of 4r1118:ra, ,learims road, 
18~tngelr111 a1~ aDd demoblllzatioa. 

We pl'Opoae to turn1sh t'he drll~. lebar, roda, eaain6. oore barrel., 
4iamoB4 bU., _te:l' 'inlek and .tonge ta*, ed to bald our 01m water 
at the followiDg prices per toot:. 

CGllarplpe 
RX 

.. n 
BX 
AX 

o to 
Oto 

-0 .-' 
2$0 to 
260 to 

20 n. G 
100 H. Iii 
.a50tt. G 

SOO n~ tf 
500 n. ~ 

t,.·oo 
a.-'O 
... -W 
5~2S 

11.00 
IJl the event 100 •• or ,,_nag 00_1 tiOllS are 8llCo~1"8d or water 

OO\1r ... wMoh 1a '* Con'ractoJ" a opillion IllAke 41-1Uing implutleal 
wlthout tile U_ ot oemellt 010 euing, a obarso wUl ·~ .... ft»r p1ae1ag 
oement eel Ndr1111ag the c-emeBt.d portion of the hOle or tor naa111g 
and plac.1ng oas1ng, •• tollow.: 

Drilling canen tOto 500 tt. 0 $3.25 per toot 
Re. cuing 0 to 6oott. Q tz.OQ per toot 

.. Should tel.,._ OCCUl' not due to CoJlt1'&ctor'. tal t or tor the 
conwnt_._ of70UJ' aClllpe.~.uch •• acid ".Ita, w. will _spec" to be 
re1Diburaed at tbe J'8.t. ot $S.OOper hou. and· •• WlU expeet our oo.t. 
tor material. lett 1n ,he hol ••• t tl16 nquat of "our 0Cmpa-D,J. 



:Page two 
Letter: Junoo Explore. t1on, Inc. 
Mr. Thomas G. Moore 
61 Broad:wey 
New York 6 , . N. 'f. 

'Ma,- II, 1953 

Our. employee. w111 be caTered by state I ndw, trle.l ID..sure.nce 
and the Contraotor carries Liabil1ty Insuranoe in the amount of 
$100,000/300;000. and Property Damage tor $100,000. 

1"·-
1 appretiate the oourtesies extended to .. " . by Mr. PennebViker 

while nel t1ng the dr1ll e1 to an·d thank you td~~ the opportuni ty 
ot tttrnish1Jlg 1°U w1 th our P1'QP9sal. ,,, 

co: Phl11p Irw1n, President 
Spokane., Waah11l6ton 

E. N .Pemtebaker 
scottsdale, Ari ZOlla 

Yours very truly, 

R. S. Me CLINTOOK co. 

b:r~~~ 
M. B. eaver 
SouthWe.t Manager 
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RESURVEY AND SURVEY OF 

TOWNSHIP NC? 13 NORTH, 
Wi th reference to all areas re'turned as 

surv~~d on the plat approved October 20, 
1671, except sections 19 and 20, this plat 
of the resurvey of T. 13 N., R. 1 Eo., delin­
eates a retracement and reestablishment of 
the lines of the original survey as shown 
upon the plat approved October 20, 1871, in 
~helr true origi nal position according to 
the best available evidence of the positlon 
of the original corners; all differences be­
tween the measurements shown on the origlpa.1 
plat and those dP-rived in the retracement 
have been distributed proportionally between 
accepted corners in accordance with survey­
ing rules; reference will be made to the 
original plat for the showing of the areas 
and more detailed descriptions of the var­
ious swaller subdivisions of the sections 
shown thereon~ except as to sectigns 19 and 
2O,and the portions of those sections where­
in mining claim£ haTe been segregated as 
shown on this plat. 

Sections l~ and 20 are independently 
resur7eyed, and all data rel.ting thereto as 
shown on this plat sApersedes that of all 
previously approved plats thereot on file. 

The segregation of mining claims shawn 
hereon in sections 15. 16, 18, 21 and 22 
supersedes that shown on supplemental plat 
of to iL; township appr oved August 12, 1904, 
and 011 supplemental plat of sect i on 18, a.p­
proved March 10, 1920,except a.s to patented 
Lot 2 of sectio~ 15. 

1 
I 
I 

I I 

-\ 
(4-675 ~) 

RANGE N~ I EAST, GILA AND SALT 

', ':' r Ie 20 4J eo 
i1T.Ji.'~."=~ __ 1:._::=t ~ 

~ e Ci r. Magnet.c D ~~ I; nat 'on , 14° 55 ' E. Scale 4 0 Cra ' r s Te a '1 Inch Area Surveyed ,6894.56 Acres.VJew) Ol'fice of U.S Superv/so r of Surveys 
Denver, Colorodo. Octo ber 29, 1327 

. 1 
\!!<: 03~:;"e ~ I 

~.' ::,;:' ~: ar E' r; l si 

.!? !f.2 ~ __ __ ._ . _ _ . _ .. _. _ . _ _____ 0 _ ____ _ 

9 1.46 ' 
_____ L _ 

rre ab o ve plcl of T?w!7s h ip No. J3NorlJ7 Rong e No / Easf 
c r 'h e Gila and 5 01/ R iv er ' Mert'd t'on Ari-gono , 
(05 s fri c tly coorormo61e tv the field nOle~ of"7.7e surve y' 
/I r c o?! wh/cr' ho v e be en exo r'"lned or d approved. -

- - -------. -qp~~P.:'I!IIIiWIi~~;:e.f~...--·-···------·~----

. , ~ 

, ' 

Sheet; I 

MERIDIAN, A'RIZONA 
MINING C.LAIMS 

NO NAME 

I CHAMPAGNE 
2 BIG fOUR 
3 ENG LlSH COIN 
4 2ND INDEPENDENCE 
5 INDE PENDENC.E 
6 3RDINDEPENDEN~E 
7 AUSTRALIAN MINE 
8 KEYSTONE 
9 BUCKEYE 

10 OMAHA MINE 
II CHAS. DAVIS 
12 GUARANTE E 
13 GOLD STANDARD 
14 COUSIN ..lANE. 
15 ANNE LOUI SE 
16 STAMBO KING 
17 SMUGLER 
18 READ STAR 
19 ELDORADO 

20 WILLOW TREE 
21 GOLD NUT 
22 GOLD LEAf 
23 WALTER 
24 AGUA FRIO NO.2 
25 IRON KING EXT NO. ! 
26 WESTERN COPPER 
27 BONANZA 
28 SURE THING 
29 EASTERN COPPER 
30 COPPER PLATTER 
31 LIME ROCK 
32 IRON KING 
33 COPPE R CHIE f 
34 COPPE R PRINCE NO. 1 
35 C.OPPER PRINCE 
36 COPPE R MOUNT 
37 COPPE R VAN 
38 COPPER PEACH 
39 COPPER READE 
40 NEW ROAD 
41 COPPER PRINCE NO. 2 
42 COPPER PRINCESS 
43 COPPER ROAD 
44 COPPER DYKE 
~5 COPPER PRODUC E 
46 GOODYEAR MILL SITE 
47 CABINET SILVER 
48 SILVER BELT 
49 ARIZON A 
50 ..11M CROW NO.2 
51 OLi PHANT 
52 KINGSLEY 
53 LADY ALOE 
54 FRACTIONAL 
55 CLEVELAND ... 
bE> .JIM CROW 
57 COLUM BUS 
b8 MC. CABE 
S9 MONOPOLIST 
60 SINK TO RISE 
6 1 GL ADSTONE 
62 EVA ~ 
63 GLADSTONE WESTERLt 

EXTENSION 
64 L ITTLE KICKER 
65 REBEL 
66 SUNOL ---67 PALO ALTO 
68 COLUMBIA 
69 INDEPENDENCE 
70 BETTIE 
71 LITTLE JESSIE 
72 ELLA 
73 AR ROYO 
74 NEW YEAR 
75 OPPORTUNITY 
76 DIVIDEND 
77 REPUBLIC NO. 1 
78 BIG BUG 
79 GOPHER 
80 S ILVERTON 
8 1 YANKE GIRLL 
82 INV!NCIBLE 
83 AMER I CAN FLAG 
84 TRINITY 
85 HENRIETTA MILL SITE 
86 PRINCES PLACE R 
87 MONTEZUMA 
88 EAG LE fRACTION 
89 BRUSHY FLAT 

z~ 90 HURO N NO 2 
l'Iiu 91 SWIN DLER 
ClIO 92 HU RON NO.1 
r..N 93 VieT OR 
CII - 94 H U RON, 

95 MONTEZUMA 
~~ 96 CORPORAL 

97 LONE PIN E 
\3 98 ADMI RAL 

i- Z 99 LITTLE MAY 
~o:..w..+---:;'~~:=':~~~'+-""""'''''-';'''''¥-''''':''~~'"''''"''-&-j:3 100 AQUA FR IA MILL SITE 

101 VICTORY NO.2 MILL SITE 
102 MOUNTAIN QUEEN 

D£PARTM£NTOFTH£ I NTERIOR 
GENERAL LA NO OFFICE 
; Washington, D. C., March 15, 1.928 

The s urvey represented 6y fhis plat 
haVing been correctly execufed in accordance 
with the requiremenfs ot-Iaw and the r~3 u/airons 
of this ofrlce, is here6y accepted . 

Assistoo l COrnm($Slor,t!;' 

. -----_ .--'-_.- ------_ ._-

SURVEY 

3683 

.. .. 
3662 

" 
2279 ., 

" 
1601 

" 

" 
" " 
" 
" .' 
" 
" 
,. 
.­,. 

3~2B 
129.3 

697 
3392A 
19~6 
161 '1 

" 
" 

; 14, .' ( " _ 

" . ( 
La...6S ; 
1635 '. 
l 1. 58 " 
1242 - ... ' 
813 

liSt 
223~ _ 

1160 
1498 
1500 
2064 ,. 

., 
" 
" 

3454 
167.3 

1747 

,. 
17 () I 
109 

30228 
2398 
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EXPLANATION 

Public DomaIn 

Patented claims 
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Stock grazing lease. Surface only 
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MAP OF THE 

H UMBOeT PROJECT 

BIG BUG MINING DISTRICT 

YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZOHA 

SCALE I": BOO' NOV. 30,1951 





"'" ''1' 

. ;';'-_0-."' ... ,...;.:'-_- ----- ....... -......... 

}' 

., 

, j 

1 • 

I 

'-I:..i. ... lllU!.A~~ ...... ~I~~· 

'LEGE NO 

ROCKS 

Granite 

Quartz d fori te 

Of orlte 

!WI JNERAL I ZATION 

Metall lz&d quartz v~ins 

"PyritizatIon, Iltt.le or no quartz 

Dark-purple quartz veins, 
llttJa or no metallizatton 

D 
r:I 
L-J 

D 
1/// 1 '/, 

\'(// II !; '1 
9 



Property of ...................................... . 

at ........................................................ . 

County of··.···· .... · ... ·· ·· ······· ················· 

State of- .......................... ~ ..... ............. . 

Township No ...................... .. ... .. ....... . 

31 32 33 

6 5 4 

v v 

7 8 9 

.,., 

18 17 16 

19 20 21 

30 29 28 

v 

31 32 33 

v -

6 5 4 

v v- V-

7 8 9 

v' 

18 17 16 

v-

19 20 21 

v 
- ~ - - .-.... - - - -- '-1-

30 29 28 

,,/ v- v -- ...,. 

31 32 38 

t/ v- i/' 

6 5 4 

Cownsbip Plat 
Range No ...................... .... ............ .... . Office Work ....................................... . 

Meridian ............................................ . Meridian Line ................................... . 

Sectional Lines .................................. . Base Line .......................................... . 

Meander Lines ................................. . Standard Line ................................... . 

Branch Lines, Re-Survey ................. . Township Lines ................................ . 
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10 11 12 7 8 9 

V-
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v-
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